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INTRODUCTION 

This report is the first volume of a four-part series, entitled "Iowa's Police Departments." It developed 
in response to a request from the Iowa Association of Chiefs of Police and Peace Officers, Inc. for statistics 
on individual police department's policies and activities. 

In responding to the Association's need for data, the Iowa Statistical Anal1sis Center (SAC) conducted an 
extensive survey of municipal police departments throughout the state (332). A lengthy, technical data form 
(see Appendix I) was initially distributed in March, 1981, to all agencies with full-time, paid police officers. 
Accompanying this form was a letter of endorsement from the Iowa Police Chiefs' Association; encouraging their 
participation in the survey withln 14 working days of its. receipt (see Appendix II). Those not responding were 
sent follow-up letters in June and again, in September (see Appendix II). In some cases telephone calls were 
also made to nonparticipants to draw additional responses. The following table gives the response rate of police 
departments serving various populations: 

RESPONSE RATE 

Cities of 5,000 population or more----lOO% 
Cities of 2,000 - 4,999 population---- 71% 
Cities of less than 2,000 population---37% 

(67 of 67) 
(55 of 78) 
(68 of 187) 

While the response rate of cities over 2,000 population was satisfactory, that of the less populous communities 
was still disappointing. Given the need to release this information in a timely fashion, the Police Chiefs' 
Association Executive Board approved immediate publication and distribution of this report. Continual effort 
will be expended in drawing responses from the less populous communities. 

Volume I of this series provides statistics on the manpower, budgets, salaries and benefits of the ~90 police 
departments which participated in this survey. Data are arranged in descending order by population , with the 
largest municipalities appearing first on each table. 

A listing of all departments participating in this survey appears in Appendix III while those not responding 
is given in Appendix IV. 

lThe actual number of police departments eligible to be surveyed, i..e. those with full-time officers, was drawn 
from two sources: 1) large cities--those with a popUlation of 2,500 or more, and 2) small cities--less than 
2,500 lopulation but id.entified as having full-time capabilities (see SAC report Results of the 1980 Sury 
of Sma 1 Iowa Cities (N=833 to Determine Their Law Enforcement Capahi 11 tP.s" Febr~ary, 1981). ey 

2Population figures were taken from the 1980 final report by the U.S. Census Bureau. 

1. 

'='~""" """""--=----------------------------~--.-.. --



~'"'~, ==--- ~~-- -----~--------~----~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

r r -c -, 
(1) 
t:") 
(1) 

e: 
:::l 

(1Q 

"C 
Q) 

(1Q 
(1) 

g: 
Q) 
::l 
~ 

CITY 
Des Moines 
Cedar Rapids 
Davenport 
Sioux City 
_Waterloo 
Dubuque 
Council Bluffs 
Iowa City 
Ames 
Cedar Falls 
Clinton 
Mason City 
Burlington 
Fort Dodge 
Ottumwa 
Bettendorf 
Marshalltown 
Muscatine 
West Des Moines 
Marion 
Urbandale 
Ankeny 
Newton 
Keokuk 
Fort Mad i son 

ACTUAL N U M BE R 0 F 
I N lOW A I S POL ICE 

POPULATION 
191,003 
110,243 
103,264 
82,003 
75,985 
62,321 
56,449 
50,508 
45,775 
36,322 
32,828 
30,144 
29,529 

29,423 
2'7,381 
27,381 
26,938 

':' 23,467 
21,894 
19,474 
17,869 
15,429 

)-' ,- 15,292 , . .' 13,536 
13,520 

PATROL 
OFFICER 

25ft 
125b 

69 
72 
84' 

62 
63 
37 
38f 

27 
26 
29 
26 

30 
19 
24 
20 

24 
17 
12 
18 
13 
17 
15 

. 16 

TAB LE' 1 

F U l l - TIM E 0 F FIe E R S 
D EPA R T MEN T S (J U L Y 

SERGEANT LIEUTENANT, CAPTAIN 
57 18 7 
8 10 8 

SOc 12 8d 

22 10 5 

33, 8 8 

8 0 7 
20 7 3 

8 0 3 

5 0 4 
7 0 7 

11 0 7 
3 8 4 
0 3 5 

5 6 5 

5 4 2 
4 0 5 

8 8g 4 

0 3 3 

5 2 0 

7h 2 1. 

4 3 0 

3 1 1 

4 4 0 
4 0 4 
3 0 4 

, 3. 

BY"'RANK 
1, 1980) 

ASST. 
CHIEF CHIEF 

3 1 
4 1 
Ie 1 
2 1 
2 1 
0 1 
0 1 
1 1 
0 1 
2 1 
0 1 
0 1 
1 1 
2 1 
0 1 
1 1 

1 1 
1 1 

0 1 
0 1 
0 1 
0 1 
1 1 

1 1 
1 1 

TOTAL 
t .'. . " 343 

156 , 
141 
112 

I-
136 

78 
94 
50 

48 

44 
45 
45 
36 

49 
31 
35 

. 42 
32 
25 
23 
26 
19 
27 
25 
25 



r 
CITY 
Boone 

Spen~er 

Indianola 

Oska loosa 

Carroll 
... 

Fairfield 

Gr.innell 

Storm Lake 

Charles .City 

Webster City 

Waverly 

Creston 

Pella' 

LeMars 

Knoxville 

Deco~-)ah 

Atlantic 

CO,ra 1 vi 11 e 

Oelwein 

Esthervi lle 

Clear Lake 

M.ount Pleasant 

Perry c 

Cherokee 

Red Oak 
.. 

Den i\~on 
\\ 

Washington\ 

POPULATION 

12 602 . , 
11,726 

10,843 

10,629 

9,705 

9,428 

8,868 

8,814 

8,778 

8,572 

8,444 

8,429 

8,349 

8,276 

8,143 

7,991 

7,789 

7,687 

7,564 

7,518 

7,458 

7,322 

7,053 
" 

7,004 

6,810 

6,675 

6,584 

" "~ 

PATROL 
OFFICER 

1 o 
12 

7 

11 

10 

7 

8 

8 

9 

7 

7 

5 

6 

8 

6 ' 

7 

8 

12 

6 

7 

9 

6 

5 

6 

5 

8, 

5 

4. 

SERGEANT 

0 

0 

2 

2 

0 

2 

2 

0 

0 

5 

3 

2 

1 

2 

3 

2 

2 

2 

,2 

0 

2 

3 

3 

2 

2 

0 

2 

LIEUTENANT 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

4 

2 

0 

1 

0 

0 

1 
" (i) 

0 

1 

1 

0 

0 

° 1 

0 

0 

1 

2 
" 0 

CAPTAIN 

4 

4 

0 

2 

3 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 

° 0 

0 

0 

4 

0 

° 0 

1 

0 

° 0 

ASST. 
CHIEF 

1 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

1 

1 

0 

1 

2 

1 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 

1 

CHIEF 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1· 

1 

1 

" 

: 

I 

TOTAL 

16 

18 

11 

16 

15 

11 

11 

13 

13 

14 

12 

10 

9 

13 

11 

12 

13 

16 

10 

12 

13 

11 

10 

In 
10 

11 

9 

(I 
() 



r 

----~-~-- --~-----!----------------~---------~-------- -------~ 

r 
PATROL 

CITY POPULATION o FFI CER . SERGEANT 

Centerville 6,558 7 3 

Independence 6,392 6 3 

Maquoketa 6,313 6 0 

Algona 6,289 6 1 

Shenandoah 6,274 7 0 

Iowa Falls 6,174 7 2 

Nevada 5,912 4 0 

Cl ive 5,906 7 0 

Altoona 5,764 6 0 

W'indsor Hei Qhts 5,632 6 3 

Clarinda 5,458 5 2 

Harlan 5,357 6 0 . 
Glenwood 5,280 4 0 

Vinton 5,040 4 0 

Sheldon .5,003 4 0 

Chariton 4,937 6 2 

Anamosa 4,958 4 0 

Manchester 4,942 5 2 

~efferson 4,854 5 1 

Hiawatha 4,825 
/~-~~~7) 

0 ,-..;. 

Hurnboldt 4,794 6 0 

Camanche '.,.-- 4,725 3 1 

Emmetsburg 4,621 ,5 0 
" Sioux Center 4~. 588 3 1 

DeWitt 4,512 3 1 

Forest City 4,270 ., 5 0 

Albia 4,184. . '3 " 1 

5. 

LIEUTENANT 
0 

1 

0 

O. 
0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

2 \\ 

1 !/ 
-} 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

CAPTAIN 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0, 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 '. ~', 

ASST. 
CHIEF 

1 

0 

2 

1 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

1 

0 
0 

1 
<-

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

1 

O. 
0 

1 

1 

CHIEF TOTAL 
1 12 

1 11 

1 9 

1 9 

1 9 

1 11 

1 5 

1 8 

1 8 

1 11 

1 9 

1 8 

1 7 

1 7 

1 6 

1 9 

1 5 

1 8 

1 8 

V 2 

1 " 
8 

1 6 

1 7 

1 5 

1 6 

1 7 
1 ' 6' 

a 
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\-

CITY POPULATION 
Winterset 4,021 

Spirit Lake 3,976 

New Hampton 3,940 

Ct'esco 3,860 

.Dlers vi 11 e 3,825 

Osceola 3; 750 

Osage " 3,718 

Monticello 3,641 

Pleasant Hill 3,493 

Carter Lake 3,438 

Eldridge 3,279 

Eldora 3,063 

Clarion 3,060 

Sac City 3,000 

Garner 2,908 

Belle Plaine 2,903 

Grundy Center 2,880 

Bloomfield 2,849 

Audubon 2,841 

West Union 2,783 

Story City 2,762 

West Liberty 2,723 ' 

Rock Rapids 2,693 

Norwa11\ . 2,676 

Johnston 2,617 

Wilton '2,502 

Bellevue 2,450 

< 

PATROL 
OFFICER 

3 

4 

5 

4 

4 

5 

4 

3 

4 

3 

3 

2 

3 

4 

4 

2 

1 

2 

3 

3 

2 

2 

2 

3 

4 

1. 

3 

6. 

SERGEANT 
0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

1 

.;>0 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

.' .--.------'--.,...-.,--..--;...------"'-------~-

LIEUTENANT 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

CAPTAIN 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

ASST. 
CHIEF 

1 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

CHIEF 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 " 

1 

1 

1; 
" f 
P 
1 

TOTAL 
5 

5 

6 

7 

5 

8 

6 

6 

6 

5 

5 

5 

6 

5 

5 

4 

4 

5 

4 

5 

3 

4 

3 

4 

6 

2 

5 

I 

r 
I 
1 

I , 
J 

'-~ ,-
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. CITY 

T led 0 0 

Guttenberg 
Sergeant Bluff 
Pocahontas 
JesuD 
Sumner 
LaPorte City 
Marengo 
Rockwell City 
Hudson 
Greenfield 
Britt 
Milford 
New London 
Wi]liam~b!Jrg 

Lake City 
Manson 
Ackley 
West Branch 
Nashua 
Corydon 
Reinbeck 
Hull 
Guthrie Center 
Denver 
Manning 
Laurens 

. 

POPULATION 
2 445 , 

. 
2,428 

2,416 " 

2,352 

2.343 

2,335 

2,324 

2,308 

2,276 

2.267 

2,243 

2,185 

2,076 

2,043 

2.03~ 

2,006' 

1,924 

1,900 

1,867 

1,846 

1,818 

1,808 

1,714 

1,713 

1.647 

1,609 

1,606 

PATROL 
OFFICER 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

4 

1 

3 

2 

1 

0 

3 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 
. 1 

SERGEANT 
o 
1 

1 

1 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

7. 

LIEUTENANT 
o 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

D. 

0 

CAPTAIN 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 , 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 . . . 

ASST • 
CHIEF 

1 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

1 

1 . 
0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

1 

G " 

CHIEF 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

V 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

TOTAL 
4 

4 

4 

4 

3 

3 

3 

4 

4 

3 

3 

3 

3 

5 

3 

4 

4 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

4 
3 

---.----

j 

fi 
.1 
:j 
il 
il 
'':; 

:~ 
n 
tl 
~i 
~ 
II 
il 

H p 
il 
E r 
~ 
~ 

f 'i 
I 

" " 
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r 
1 r 

t 
1 
; 

CITY 
Remsen 
Durant 
Logan 
Pleasantville 
Monona 
--
Mitchellvi 11e 
Akron 
Fayette 
Brooklyn 
Shell Rock 
Strawberry Point 
Lisbon 
Buffalo 
Columbus Junction . 
Sanborn 
Epworth 
Lenox 
Odebolt 
State Center 
Bondurant 
Lans ing 
Mechanicsville 
Armstrong 

Eiarl ham 
Conrad. 
Preston 
Frederi c ksburg 

?----

POPULATION 
1,592 

1,583 

1,540 
. 1,531 . 

1,530 

1,530 

1,517 

1,515 

1,509 

1,478 

1,463 

1,458 

1,441 

1,429 

1,398 

1,380 

1,338 

1,299 

1,292 

1,283 

1,181 

1,166 

1,153 

1,140 

1,133 

1,120 

1,075 

PATROL 
OFFICER 

1 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

0 

0 

1 

1 

1 

0 

1 

1 

.0 

1 

1 

1 

0 

1 

1 

0 

1 

1 

8. 

SERGEANT LIEUTENANT CAPTAIN 
0 0 1 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 O' 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 d 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

1 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 ,. 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 ,0 
0 ; 0 0 

ASST. 
CHIEF 

0 

0 

1 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

CHIEF 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

V 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

V 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

J 

1 

TOTAL 
3 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

3 

2 

1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

1 

2 
2 

'. 



r 
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~~-~~---~-------.-----~--------------------~----~-----~-----~--~-

CITY 

C 1 a mar 
Arnolds Park 
Victor 
Seymour 

I 

DeSoto 
Aplington 
Dike 
Fairbank 
Exira 
Baxter 
Treynor 
Newell 
Walnut 
Ad~ir 

Hubbard 
Hedrick 
Fontanelle 
Dows 
Merrill 
Dunkerton 
Burt 
Lehigh 
Coggon 
Gi lmore City 
Richland 
Maynard 
LawTer 

POPULATION 
1 053 , 
1,051 

1,046 

1,036 

1,035 

1,027 

987 

980 

978 

951 

920 

913 

897 

,883 

852 

847 

805 

7}1 

737 

718 

689 

654 

639 

626 

600 

561 

534 

PATROL 
OFFICER 

o 
1 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

a 

SERGEANT 
o 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
'1\ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

9. 

LIEUTENANT 
o 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

'0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

a 
0 

CAPTAIN 
o 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

a ... 

ASST. 
CHIEF 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 ., 

0 

0 

0 

0 

,0 

0 

0 

0 

CHIEF: . 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

V 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

P 

1 

1 

1 

1 

TOTAL 
2 

. 2 

2 

1 

1 

~ 1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

l' 

~, . 
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PATROL 
CITY POPULATION OFFICER 
Ell sworth 480 0 
Farnhamvi 11e 461 0 
Salix 429 0 

Explanat ion of Footnotes: 

V Chief's position is vacant. 
P Chief's position is part-time. 

a 257 = 225 Patrol Officers and 32 Detectives 
b 125 = 102 Patrol Officers and 23 Detectives 
c 50 = 24 ·Sergeants and 26 Corporals 
d 8 = 5 Captains and 3 Majors 
e 1 Lt. Colonel 
f 38 = 32 Patrol Officers and 6 Detectives 
9 8 Corporals 
h 7 =.Sergeants and 4 Detectives 

, ., 

10. 

ASST. 
SERGEANT LIEUTENANT CAPTAIN CHIEF CHIEF TOTAL 

0 0 0 0 1 1 
0 0 0 0 1 1 
0 0 0 0 1 1 
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-c ..., TAB L E 2 
CD 
(") 
CD 
~ FOR 

lOW' A POL ICE D EPA R T MEN T S ' 
FISCAL YEAR 1980 (JULY 1, 1980 

BUD GET S 

T 0 .J U N E 3 0 , 198 1 
::::J 

CJQ DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET INCOMING FEDERAL FUNDS 
"'C 
Q) 

OQ CITY POPULATION 
SALARIES OPERATING CAPITAL 

& BENEFITS* TRAINING* EXPENSES OUTUAY OTHER TOTAL 
RiWENUE 
SllfARING OTHER TOTAL LEAA ASAP 

CD 

~ 
Q) 
::::J 

l!'Y :;:.;:-

-- --- -- I -- -- -- -- ,--
Des Moines 191,003 9,670,135 25,760 2,171,396 81,942 0 ,11,949,233 43,498 123.067 0 317,253a 

I 483,818 
Cedar Rapids 110,243 # 4,536 339.078 0 0 ' 3,906,473 497 58,528 144,087 0 ' 203,112 3,562,859 , , 
Davenport 103,264 3,771,360 7,000 337,100 202,300 0 , 4,317,760 64,546 51,436 127,230 0 I 243,212 
Sioux City 82,003 4,125,851 29,803 755,100 0 0 I 4,910,754 119,148 55,710 0 54,600b 

I 229,458 
I c' Waterloo 75,985 2,971,696 8,000 356,775 134,100 874,742 I 4,345,313 71,818 0 162,000 36,692 ,270,510 

Dubuque 62,321 2,357,843 9.497 283.611 20,000 0 I 2,670,951 0 50,345 498,791 0 ' 549.136 
I , 

Council Bluffs 56,449 1,752,034 12,000 664,196 88,000 200,093 I 2,716,323 0 0 0 0 I 0 
Iowa City 50,508 1,204,274 22,000 193,106 66,770 o I 1,486,150 0 0 150,000 0 ' 150,000,> 

I I 

Ames • 45,775 1,054,600 6,780 185,838 62,624 252,062 I 1,561.904 0 0 0 0 I 0 
Cedar Falls 36,322 1,004,723 6,875 184,200 12,396 o I 1,208,194 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Clinton 32,828 878,791 5,000 99,802 39.000 a I 1,022,593 7,048 0 29,718 0 I 36,766 
Mason City 30,144 1,073,340 4,000 35,510 0 o I 1,112,850 0 0 0 0 I 0 

I I 

Burlington 29,529 533,912 9,300 346,642 0 o I 889,854 0 27,000 75,938 0 I 102,938 
Fort Dodge 29,423 812,000 8,000 168,400 52,000 o I 1,{)40,400 0 0 230,000 0 I 230,000 

I I 

Ottumwa 27,381 767,192 .6,000. 142,955 41,850 a I 957,997 0 a p 0 I 0 
Bettendorf 27,381 781,292 5,151 82,144 32,fj45 o I 901,232 0 0 173,102 0 I 173,102 

288,296 
I I 

Marshalltown 26,938 890,3;')0 22,000 17,000 o I 1,217,646 0 4,029 104.641 0 I 108,670 
Muscatine 23,467 741,700 7,000 51,000 53,880 15,350 I 868,930 0 0 0 0 I 0 

I I 

West Des Moines .2J.,894 861,845 2,800 83,120 47,288 o I 995,053 0 0 0 0 , 0 
Marion 19,474 643,5;:1,5 4,500 93,025 33,215' o I 774,325 6,348 10,500 33,000 0 I 49,848 

v 

Urbandale 17;869 678,605 7,500 128,705 68,000 o I 882,810 0 0 1,500 0 I 1,500 
Ankeny 15,429 473,519 8,500 102,700 20,500 o I 605,219 2,800 0 21,700 0 I 24,500 

I I 

Newton 15,292 527,000 2,000 140,600 5,500 o , 675,100 " 0 0 30,500 o I 30,500 
Keokuk 13,536 449,244 7,000 55,350 33,000 135,li2 I 679,716 a a 0 39,800d I 39,800 

3'1;533 
I 

741,752 
I 

Fort .Madison 13,520 502,081 12,000 41,665 148,473 I 0 0 37,533 o I 37,533 
Boone 12,602 365,000 2,500 61,800 0 o I 429,300 0 0 20,000 0 I 20,000 

i I 

Spencer 11,726 "371,360 2.150 102,800 0 o I 476,310 a a a a I a 
Indianola 10,843 200,000 5,000 147,350 0 0' 352,350 0 a 0 0 I 0 

I 
0 

I 

Os'ka loosa 10,629 342,541 1,500 49,150 29.,500 a , 422,691 a a 26,531 1~9 I 
26,531 

Carroll 9,705 238,257 4,800 63,527 0 "0 I 306,584 1,436 a 32,720 0 I 34,156 
I , 

Fairfield 9,428 260,232 1,80Q 46,156 20,500 '0 , 328,688 0 0 0 o I 0 

\. 13~ 

'-

" Ii 
,~, 

Ii 

" .. 
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14. 

DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET INCOtHNG FEDERAL FUNDS 
SALARIES OPERATING CAPITAL REVENUE 

CITY POPULATION & BENEFITS* TRAINING* EXPENSES OUTLAY OTHER SHARING OTHER TOTAL LEAA . ASAP TOTAL -- ---- -- -- 1-- -- -- ---- -- 1 --
Grinnell 8,868 256,061 1,200 12,953 7,200 0 1 277,414 0 0 6,400 0 1 6,400 

Storm Lake 8,814 252,258 1,500 32,050 17,500 34,152 t 337,460 0 0 0 0 1 0 
1 1 

Charles City 8,778 290,831 700 27,850 0 0 1 319,381 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Webster City 8,572 368,497 0 56,900 10,575 0 1 435,972 0 0 0 0 1 0 
1 1 

WaverlY 8,444 261,044 2,500 71,083 14,700. 0 1 349,327 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Creston 8,429 238,000 2,500 42,000 0 0 1 282,500 0 0 0 0 1 0 , 1 

Pella 8,349 NA NA NA NA NA I 272,000 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Lel1ars 8,275 196,412 1,000 49,348" 10,000 0 1 256,760 0 0 ' 8,000 0 1 8,000 
1 1 

Knoxvi lle 8,143 220,000 0 52,605 0 0 1 272,605 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Decorah 7,991 249,000 2,000 68,500 0 6,000 1 325,500 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Atlantic 7,789 203,791 1,500 25,875 0 0 , 231,166 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Coralville 7,687 403,472 5,000 134,519 24,950 0 1 567,941 0 0 0 0 1 0 
1 1 

Oelwein 7,564 220,689 2,500 24,850 9,500 0 1 257,539 39,000 0 0 0 1 39,000 

Estherville 7,518 281,018 3,500 19,850 2,390 94,117 1 400,875 ,0 0 100,000 0 1 100,000 

41,295'( 
1 1 

Clear Lake 7,458 305,050 850 30,183 0 I 377,378 0 0 26,990 0 I 26,990, 

f·lount Pleasant 7,322 NA NA NA NA NA , 
269,572 0 0 0 0 1 0 

1 1 

Perry 7,053 207,000 2,000 68,000 0 0 ; 277,000 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Cherokee 7,004 210,701 1,050 18;000 0 10,000 t 239,751 0 0 0 0 1 0 
1 1 

Red Oak 6,810 165,800 900 28,700 0 0 1 195,400 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Denison 6,675 288,000 3,000 9,000 0 0 1 300,000 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Was hington ' 6,584 152,291 700 18,185 0 0 I 171,176 0 0 7,500 0 1 7,500 

Centervi lle 6,558 215,560 1,000 61,250 5,000 0 1 282,810 0 0 0 0 1 0 
1 1 

Independence 6,392 208,423 2,000 4,5,759 11,300 0 I 267,482 664 0 0 0 1 664 

l1aquoketa 
" 1 1 6,313 211,805 1,760 45,395 9,635 0 268, .595 0 0 0 0 0 

! I 

Alaona 6 289 211, 980 1 000 45,325 0 0 1 258,305 0 0 2,000 0 1 2,000 

Shenandoah 6,274 NA NA NA NA NA 1 204,881 0 
r.. 1 18,000 0 18,000 0 

1 1 

Iowa Falls 6,174 203,900 1,000 17,400 8,000 0 1 230,300 0 0 0 0 1 0 , 
Nevada 5.912 91,700 2,000 16,000 0 0 1 109,700 0 0 0 0 1 0 

1 I 

Clive 5,906 249,663 2,505 51,766 20,100 9,500 1 333,534 21,800 0 35,000 0 1 56,800 

Altoona 
- " 1 1 5 764 199 900 1,500 50,500 8,000 0 259,900 0 0 0 0 ,', 0 

Windsor Hei ghts 5,632 248,QOO 850 NA 13,500 0 1 267,350 0 0 0 0 1 0 
'. 

Clarinda 5,458 120,700 2,000 17,000 0 0 1 

I 

1 139,700 0 0 0 0 0 
1 

>- ~ . 
Harlan 5,357 130,.000 600 1,100 0 27,815 1 159,515 386 0 0 0 1 386 

,-' 

1 

------" ..•... _--, .. " ..• , .. ~-----.--,-'------,~ ... -.--.,.--- ----".--,-- ~-----------'-'~-, --"'-.,"--- -_.\ 
'. 

c. 
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r r­
I 

\ 

CITY --
Glenwood 
Vinton 
Sheldon 

Chariton 
Anamosa 
Manchester 
Jefferson 
Hiawatha 
Humboldt 
Camanche . 
El1Il1etsburg 
Sioux Center 
DeWitt 
Forest City 
Albia 

Winterset 
Spirit Lake 
New Hampton 
Cresco 
Dversvi l1e 
Osceola 
Osage 
Monticello 
Pl easal'lt Hi 11 
Carter Lake 
Eldridge 
Eldora 
Clarion 
Sac' City 

Garner 
Belle Plaine 

I!; 

Grundy Genter 
Bloomfield 

POPULATION 
5,280 
5,040 
5,003 

4,987 
4,958 
4,942 
4,854 
4,825 
4,.7;<j4 

4,725 
4,621 
4,588 
4,512 
4,270 
4 184 
4,021 
3,976 

'. 3,940 
3,860 
3 825 
3,750 
3,718 
3,641 
3,493 
3,438 
3,279 
3,063 

3,060 
3,000 
2,908 
2,903 
2,880 
2,849 

c, 

DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET 
SALARIES OPERATING CAPITAL 

& BENEFITS* TRAINING* EXPENSES OUTLAY OTHER ---- -- --
127,421 800 45,400 3,.000 32,000 

177,001 1,llOO 27,150 9,200 0 
99,001 500 19,802 0 0 

195,000 1,500 100,880 0 0 
90,000 300 23,800 :.0 0 

161,000 1,300 17,000 0 7,000 
132,385 900 24,825 8,000 0 

61,935 2,574 9,624 14,347 0 
117,870 750 23, SOb 9,500 23,228 
102,200 4,000 64,430 0 0 
133,815 450 24,700 0 7,900 

108,160 0 11,675 3,590 0 
96,000 1,200 12,000 0 0 

131,468 700 24,190 6,210 0 
135.589 0 17 100 8 600 0 

NA NA NA NA NA 
160,612 1,000 31,350 10,300 ,P. 
90,000 1,300 32,443 4,000 0 

107,458 1,100 19,800 8,000 0 

125.734 910 21 540 4 000 0 
NA NA NA NA NA 

110,419 700 37,112 8,500 0 
120,000 1,250 38,660 0 0 

140,6.43 750 72,933 0 0 
104,739 1,250 54,567 0 0 
116,890 1,400 25,500 1,000 0 
76,000 750 29,360 5,500 0 

102,042 1,250 18,283 0 0 
87,403 1,000 14,925 0 10',000 

71,560 700 10,000 1,000 24,909 

NA NA NA NA NA 

56,486 800 .. 16,000 0 2,000 
NA NA NA NA NA 

15. 

fj,1 

INCOMING FEDERAL FUNDS 
REVENUE 

TOTAL LEAA ASAP SHARING OTHER , -- -- -- -- 1 

, 208,621 1,091 0 0 0 1 

1 214,551 0 0 "15,713 0 1 

, 1 

, 119,303 0 0 0 0 , 
1 297,380 0 0 0 0 , 
, 1 

I 114,100 0 0 0 0 1 

1 186,300 0 0 15,500 0 I , 1 

, 166,110 0 0 0 0 , 
1 88,480 0 0 470 0 , 
1 I , 174,848 0 0 0 0 1 

, 17p,630 0 0 10,000 O. 1 

, 166,865 o c 0 0 0 I 

1 123,425 0 0 0 0 1 

1 1 

I 109,200 0 0 0 0 , 
, 162,568 0 0 206 7Sqe , 
1 1 

161.289 0 0 28,000 0 , 
I 119,675 , 0 0 0 0 1 

1 '1 

I 203,262 0 0 10,300 0 I 

1 127,743 0 0 0 0 1 

1 1 

1 136,358 0 0 0 0 I 

, 152 184 600 0 0 0 I 

, 
I 169,643 0 0 0 0 , 
1 156,731 0 I 0 0 0 1 

1 1 

1 159,910 0 0 0 0 l 
~ , 214,326 0 0 0 0 

, 
, , 
I 160,556 277 0 7,500 0 , 
1 144,790 0 0 0 0 1 

1 1 

1 111,610 1,500 0 0 0 1 

, 121,575 0 0 0 0 1 

1 I 

, 113,328 0 0 10,000 0 1 

1 108,169 6,193 0 7,000 0 1 

, NA 0 0 0 0 1 

" 

75,286 0 0 3,000 . 0 1 

1 I 

1 104,600 0 0 0 0 1 

TOTAL --
1,091 

15,713 
0 
0 
0 

15,000 
0 

470 
0 

10,000 
0 
0 
0 

956 
28,000 

0 
10,300 

0 
0 

600 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7,777 
0 

1,500 

0 
10,000 
13,193 

0 
3,000 

0 



r 
16. 

DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET 

SALARIES OPERATING CAPITAL 
CITY POPULATION & BENEFITS* TRAINING* EXPENSES OUTLAY OTHER -- ----
Audubon 2,841 45,863 500 10,198 0 0 

West Union 2,783 86,742 500 25,905 0 0 

Story City 2,762 " 58,650 775 18,400 75 0 

West Liberty 2,723 74,898 1,000 14,155 0 0 

Rock Ra~i ds 2,693 48,402 0 19,200 0 0 

Norwa 1 k 2,676 65,774 .50 28,634 0 0 

Johnston 2,617 110,982 450 1,240 0 0 

Wilton 2,502 54,000 1,000. 13,716 6,000 0 

Bellevue 2,450 91,246 1,000 10,500 a 0 

Toledo 2,445 60,220 500 19,145 0 0 

Guttenberg 2,428 79,407 1,300 13,065 0 0 

Sergeant Bluff 2,416 62,830 1,000 13,822 0 0 

Pocahontas 2,352 66,000 1,100 15,865 0 0 

Jesup 2,343 47,000 1,008 24,000 a 0 

Sumner 2.335 58,460 942 16,875 6,000 0 

LaPorte City 2,324 83,643 300 16,750 6,000. 574 

Marengo 2,308 49,300 0 7,800 0 0 

Rockwell City 2,276 56>?:852 1,000 12,300 1,500 850 
',\ I' 

Hudson 2,267 57}500 250 7,540 1,500 6,500 

Greenfield 2 243 41,720 1,000 8,000 0 0 

Britt 2,185 /43,000 2,400 10,325 1,500 0 , 
Mi 1 ford 2,076- 48;303 300 18,209 9,268 0 

New London 2,043 92,000 1,000 15,000 0 '0 

Wi 11 iarrtsburg 2,033 50,000 300 15,000 0 0 

Lake Cit~ 2 006 57 940 400 8,330 6,000 500 

Manson 1,924 I 63,608 350 7,450 8,000 0 

Ackley 1,900 , 35,000 750 10,500 0 Q 

West Branch 1,867 NA NA NA NA NA 
<-,,' 

Nashua 1,846' 64,156 a 7,270 5,000 0 

Cor~don 12818 25 086 a 6,300 6,000 0 

Reinbeck 1,~68 30.500 175 14,710 5,000 0 
Hull 1.;714 ,:~ 39,088 150 77,800 0 0 

Guthri e Center 1,713 I 64,493 339 12,225 316 0 

\ 

I 

" . 

TOTAL LEAA -- --I 

I 
56,561 0 

I 1l3,147 0 
I 

77,900 0 I , 

I 90,053 0 
I 

I 67,602 0 
I 94,458 0 
I 

I 1l2,672 0 
I 74,716 0 
I 

I 102,746 a 
I 79,865 0 
I 

I 93,772 662 
I 77,652 a 
I 

I 82,965 0 
I 72,008 519 
I 

82,277 0 
I 107,267 530 
I 

I 57,100 a 
I 72,502 450 
I 

I 73,290 0 
I 50,720 0 

I 

57,225 ; a I 

I 76,080 0 
I 

I 108~OOO' a 
I 65,300 0 
I 

I 73,170 a 
I 79,408 0 
I 

I 46,250 0 
I NA 0 
I 

I 76,426 0 
I 37,386 0 

I 50,385 a , 
I 117,038 0 
I 

I 77,373 0 

INCOMING FEDERAL FUNDS 

REVENUE 
ASAP SHARING OTHER -- --

0 19,966 0 
0 0 0 
0 725 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

a 0 0 

a 0 0 
a 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 18,833 0 
0 0 0 
0 15,440 {) 

a a 0 
0 O. 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

a 0 0 
a 6,000 0 
0 0 () 

0 0 0 
a 0 0 
0 • 0 0 
a ,0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
a 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 6,000 0 
0 0 0 

( 

TOTAL --I 

I 19,966 
I 0 
I 

I 725 
I 0 
I 

I 0 
I 0 
I 

I 0 
I 0 
I 

I 0 
I a 
I 662 
I 0 
I 

I 0 
I 19,352 
I 

I 0 
I 15,970 
I 

I 0 
I 450 
I 

I 0 
I a '. 
I 

I 0 
I 6,000 
I 

I 0 
I 0 
I 

I 0 
I 0 
: 
I 0 
I 0 
I 

I 0 
I 0 
I 

I 0 
I 6,000 
I 

I 0 
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DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET INCmlING FEDERAL FUNDS' 
SALARIES OPERATING CAPITAL REVENUE , 

CITY POPULATION & BENEFITS* TRAINING* EXPENSES OUTLAY OTHER SHARING OTHER TOTAL ASAP TOTAL LEAA -- --- --- I -- -- -- -- I --
Denver 1,647 48,300 500 9,500 0 18,998 I 77,298 480 '0 0 0 I 480 

; 

I 

Manning 1,609 68,566 1,200 18,950 0 0 I 88,716 0 0 0 0 I 0 
I I 

Laurens 1,606 52,304 3,431 15,971 0 0 I 71,706 0 0 5,000 0 I 5,000 

Remsen 1,592 51,000 0 6,000 3,000 5,000 I 65,000 0 0 0 0 I 0 
I I 

Durant 1 583 19,750 200 6,000 2,500 0 I 28,450 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Logan 1,540 28,285 0 9, 750~ 0 0 I 38,035 0 0 0 0 I 0 
I I 

Pleasantvi 11 e 1,531 25,000 1,000 500 0 0 I 26,500 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Monona 1,530 35,412 0 4,269 0 0 I 39,681 0 0 0 0 
, 

0 

34,971. 
I I 

I Mitchellville 1,530 200 10,000 150 0 I 45,321 0 1,000 0 0 I 1,000 

Alernn 1 517 60,629 500 12,600 4,500 0 I 78,229 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Fayette 1,515 45,396 485 9,700 6,140 0 I 61,721 0 0 a 0 I 0 

Brooklyn 1,509 26,034 315 9,555 315 0 I 36,219 0 0 0 0 I 0 
I I 

Shell Rock '1,478 24,173 0 5,984 8,095 0 I 38,252 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Strawberry Point 1,463 22,000 1,000 10,610 0 0 I 33,610 0 0 0 0 I 0 
I I 

lic:hnn 1 458 38 483 500 12 740 1. 100 0 I 52,823 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Buffalo 1,441 56,416 0 0 4,000 17,422 I 77,838 0 0 0 0' I 0 
I I 

Columbus Junction 1,429 34,130 300 10,037 4,000 0 I 48,467 0 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Sanborn 1,398 28,680 0 16,320 0 0 I 45,000 0 0 0 0 I 0' , I 

Epworth 1,380 14,899 0 3,000 0 0 I 17,899 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Ll;nnx . 1 338 30,000 0 5,000 2,000 0 I 37,000 o ' 0 12,085 0 '12,085 
-

Odebolt 1,299 40,000 100 12,000 0 0 I 52,100 2,500 0 0 0 I 2,500 

State Center 1,292 26,504 150 5,935 I 
,) 

618 0 " 33,207 I 0 0 22,000 0 I 22,000 
I I 

Bondurant 1,283 38,000 0 19,000 0 0 I 57,000 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Lansing 1,181 NA NA NA NA NA I NA 0 0 0 0 I 0 
I I 

Mpr:hanic:svi 111; a 1.166 riA ' NA NA NA NA I NA 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Armstrong 1,153 31,000 1,000 11,000 0 0 I 43,000 0 0 0 0 I 0 
I I 

Earlham 1,140 30,.000 0 8,000 0 0 I 38,000" 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Conrad '. 1,133 NA NA NA NA NA I NA 0 " 0 0 0 I 0 ,I 
I I 

Preston 1,120 33,031 72 5,114 0 0 I 38,217 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Er::eder::j c ksburg 1.075 27 100 0 500 0 0 I 27,600 0 0 1,000 0 I 1,000 

Calmar 1,053 "' NA NA " NA NA ~A I 32,000 0 0 0 0 I 0 

Arnolds Park 1,051 24,320 100 24,555 0 0 I 48,975 0 0 0 0 I 0 
I 

I 
I 

Victor 1,046 35,000 500 11,100 0 5,400 I 52,000 a 0 0 0 I 0 " 

17. 



• i 

'\ 
l) 

r: 

\ 
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CITY 

Seymour 

DeSoto 

Aplington. 

Di ke 

Fairbank 

Exira 

Baxter 

Treynor 

Newell 

Wa lnut 

Ada ir -

Hubbard; , 

Hedri ck 

Fontanelle 

Dow" 

Merri 11 

Dunkerton 

Burt 

Lehigh 

Coooon 

Gilmore City 

~ichland 

Maynard 

Lawler 

Ellsworth 

Farnhamvi lle 

'Sa 1 ix 

POPULATION 

1,036 

1,035 

1,027 

987 
980 

978 

951 

920 
913 

897 
883 

852 
847 

805 
771 

737 
718 

689 
654 

639 
626 

600 
561 

534 

480 

461 
429 

Explanation of Footnotes: 

18. 

DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET 

SALARIES OPERATING CAPITAL 
& BENEFITS* TRAINING* EXPENSES OUTLAY OTHER TOTAL 

10,969 

12,000 

13,800 

NA 

NA 

34,596 

14,880 

NA 

NA 

15,848 
16,000 

NA 
22,700 

NA 

9.677 

15,760 
19,571 

NA 
16,432 

10.000 
16,199 

NA 

13,800 

NA 
19,045 

NA 

NA 

o 
200 

o 
NA 

NA 

350 

o 
NA 

NA 

o 
o 

NA 
o 

NA 
o 
o 

100 

NA 

0. 

300 
o 

NA 
o 

NA 

o 
NA 

NA 

4,150 0 

8,000 0 

500 0 

NA NA 

NA NA 

11,139 
5,120 

NA 
NA 

5,700 
12,000 

NA 

13,300 

NA 
16 430 

9,428 

9,000 

NA 
3,500 

o 
4,725 

NA 
9,000 

NA 

5,000 

NA , 
NA 

o 
300 

NA 
NA 
o 
o 

NA 

o 
NA 

o 
o 
o 

NA 

o 
o 
o 

NA 

o 
NA 
o 

NA 
NA 

-- ,--
o I 15,119 

3,800 I" 24,000 

o I 

NA I 

NA I 

o I 

I 

o I 

NA I 

NA I 

G I 

o I 

NA I 

o I 

NA I 

o 
o I 

o I 

NA I 

3,700 I 

o I 

Q I 
NA I 

o I 

NA I 

o I 

NA I 

NA I 

14,300 

13,800 

40,000 

46,085 

20,300 

60,000 

NA 

21,548 

28,000 

NA 
36,000 

NA 
26,107 

25,188 
28,671 

26,000 
23,632 

10 300 
20,924 

riA 
22,800 

NA 

24,045 
. NA 

16,000 

LEAA 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

800 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

860 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

969 

o 
o 

INCOHING FEDERAL FUNDS 

REVENUE 
ASAP SHAR ING OTHER 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

. 0 

o 
o 

o 
o 

4,000 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

8,888 

o 
o 
o 

1/ 0 

o 
o 
o 
o 

500 

450 

o 
o 
o 

9,343 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 

'0 

" 0 

o 
o 

TOTAL ,--
o 

I 0 
I 

I 4,000 
I 0 

o 
.0 

o 
800 

o 
o 

I 8,888 

o 
o 
o 
o 

I 0 

I 

860 

o 
o 

500 

450 

o 
o 
o 

I 10,312 
I 0 

o 

* Expenditures' in these two ca tegor,i es have been combined by some 
departments. They are shown under, the Salaries and Benefits 
category. 

# Due to the $8.10/$1,000 limit in the General Fund, certain other 
personal service costs (health. Workmen,'s Comp and FICA) are 
budgeted in the Trust and Agency Fund. 

NA Not Available 

" FY Fiscal Year (Apr. 1 - Mar~~3l) 

. ) 
a HUD 
b' Arson'Grant ($50,000) and 

DOT funds ($4,600) 

... ~~~. ------_ .... _-_. 
'\. .~ .. ,:~-.~ 
.V~~0'~~ 

'J 

c CETA 
d Highway Safety 
e Private Foundation 

() 

\\ .l·" 
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TABLE 3 

~ U THO R I ZED SAL A R I E S 0 F F U L L - , I M E OFF ICE R S 

N lOW A I S POL ICE D EPA R T MEN T S (J U L Y I, 1 9 8 0 1 

PATROL OFFICER SERGEANT LIEUTENANT CAPTAIN ASST. CHIEF CHIEF 
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low !!.fuh POPULATION --

15,180d d I - - - - - -
Des Moines 191,003 17,421 r 16,723 20,069 18,259 21,934 20,508 24,733 25,CJ67 32,907 31,107 39,813 

*Cedar Rapids 110,243 12,344 16,120 19,448 20,321 20,321 22,339 21,340 23,400 23,400 . 25,7pQ 28,288 31,075 

:*Davenport 103,264 13,406 16,650 16,650 18,022 18,022 19,896 20,952 26,136 23,OOOb 33,OOOb 28,000 38,000 

Sioux City 82,003 14,483 17,082 - 19,166 - 22,040 - 25,060 - 27,615 - 30,500 

Waterloo 75 985 13 068 17 296 - 18,312 - 19,638 - 20,809 20,134 24,414 25,724 29~973 

Dubuque 62,321 12,602 14,453 15,448 17,062 - - 18,399 19,788 - - 21,057 26,058 

Council Bluffs 56,449 11,952 15,36Q 
\,:> 

14,340 16,416 15,780 18,060 17,364 19,872 - - - 25,324 

Iowa Ci ty. 50,508 13,315 20,115 21,915 23,145 - - 23,145 25,750 25,480 27,750 32,376 37,716 

*Ames 45,775 13,389 16,186 - 19,332 - - - 21,429 - - - 29,282 

C~dar Falls 36 322 13 270 16,138 15,724 17,956 - - 17,956 20,495 19,552 27,060 23,545 32,593 

Clinton 32,828 12,573 17,207 16,545 '17.895 - - - 19,200 - - - 23,600 

Mason City 30,144 - 15,036 - 15,876 - 16,464 - 17,052 - - - 22,000 

Burlington 29,529 13,596 15,828 - - 17,544 20,856 18,672 21,900 20,868 23,748 22,224 25,032 

Fort Dodge 29,423 12,313 15,724 14,976 16,515 16,515 18,220 18,220 20,092 .. 21,091 22,152 - 23,254 

Qtt!.lm~il 27 381 14 064 16 .... 824 15,792 18,972 20,760 24,612 23,328 27,696 - - - 26,870 

Bettendorf 27,381 12,562 13,822 14,200 14,830 -,: - 15,561 16,191 16,112 17,312 17,700 18,300 

Marshalltown 26,938 13,801 15,660 16,202 17,956 c 16,202c 17'.~g73 19,798 19,752 21,882 23,782 26,350 -
Muscatine 23,467 13,442 14,768 - - 15,366 16,068 15,710 19,639 16,497 20,621 20,051 25,065 

West Des Moines 21.894 15,038 18,797 19,737 20,676 20,700 21,450 - - - - - 28,000 "" 

~larion , 19 474 12860 13.560 13 870d 14. 570d 18,060 18,760 19,117 21,999 - - 21,500 28,500 . 
'Urbandale 17,869 13,800 16,120 17,200 19,120 20,000 21,760 - - - - - 25,500 

Ankeny 15,429 12,594 16,,376 17,507 18,560 20,140 21,192 22,771 23,825 25,405 26,456 26,720 27,774 

Newton 15,292 12,565 17,473 17,112 18,012 18,864 19,764 - - 20,760 21,660 22,704 23,604 

Keokuk 13,536 14,000 15,000 - 16,000 - - - 17,000 - 18,000' - 22,000 

FQrt Madison 13 520 12 120 14 468 - 17.232 - - - 13,708 - 19,704 - 21,072 

Boone 12,602 14,664 18,240 - - - - 19,800 20,328 20,400, 21,108 22,500 23,220 

Spencer 
J 

11,726 15,213 17,178 ,. -I.) - 19,?01 20,981 21,254 22,334 - - 25,500 26,580 
Indianola 10,843 11,690 14.934 15,241 15,653 - - - - - 16,649 - 20,267 

Oskaloosa 10,629 12,505 14,381 13,130 15,100 - - 13,787 15,855 - - 18,475 21,247 
Carro 11 " Q.705 11 664 15 276 - - - - 15,636 16,836 16,428 17,688 19,980 21,504 

" Fafrfield 9,428 12,000 14,421 15,996 17,385 
I 

18,942 - - - - ' - - I 21,500 
Grinnell 8,868 12,605 13.541 - 17,151 - - - - - - I - 20,268, 

\ 

/) 

, I) 
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22. 

PATROL OFFICER SERGEANT LIEUTENANT CAPTAIN ASST. CHIEF CHIEF 

CITY POPULATION Low Low Low Low Low Low -- - - - - -
Storm Lake 8,814 11,981 14,248 - - 14,601 14,976 - ~ - - - 17,825 

Charl es City 8,778 15,132 16,954 - - - 17,664 - - - 18,218 20,196 22,296 

Webster City 8,572 13,308 14,232 14,688 15,576 - - 16,032 17,100 - - - 18,500 

Waverly 8,444 12;'840 14,562 H,933 15,543 15,843 19,580 - - - - 18,070 21,969 

Creston '8 429 - 13,200 - 14,000 - - - 15,000 - 17,000 - 21,000 

Pella 8,~49 15,787 16,500 16,250 17,000 - - ,. - 20,000 22,000 
~I. 

25,000 27,800 

LeMars .8,276 12,540 14,677 - 15,300 - 16,087 - 17,907 - - - 19,851 

Knoxville 8,143 15,236 15,444 16,146 16,666 - - - - - 17,316 - 19,136 

Decorah 7,991 13,306 14,120 14,578 14,808 - - - - 17,000 18,500 - 21,500 

Atlantic 7 789 - 14,016 - 14,736 - f5,432 - - - 16,632 - 20,076 

Cora lvi 11 e 7,687 13,080 17,184 - 18,384 - 19,008 - - - - - 22,560 

Oelwein 7,564 12,461 14,338 13,894 15,221 - - - - - 16,800 -;:::, - 18,500 

Estherville 7,518 11;386 11,440 - - - - 13,505 14,275 - - - 20,000 
.J 

Cl ear Lake 7,458 - 14,414 - 15,770 - - - - - 19,300 - 22,400 

Mount Pl easant 7 322 12 708 13 374 - 14,580 - 15,204 - - - - - 17,950 

Perry 7,053 12,400 14,400 14,600 15,020 - - - - - 16,250 - 17,250 

Cherokee 7,004 13,000 14,600 - 15,100 - 15,350 - 17,500 - - - 20,000 

Red Oak 6,810 10,400 12,444 - 13,186 - 13,832 - - - 14,364 • - 17,046 

Denison 6,675 - 15,900 - - - 17,500 - - (,'j - l' - - 20,500 

Washinoton 6 584 - 14,410 - 14,950 - .- - - - 15,490 - 16,570 

Centerville 6,558 11,000 12,100 13,860 14,520 - - - - - 16,000 - 19,800 

Independence' 6,392 12,665 14,151 14,492 14,997 - 16,640 - - - - - 17,199 

Maquo k'eta 6,313 12,000 . 16,808,- - - - - - - 16,894 17,119 - 18,350 

*Al gona .6,289 11,400 13,740 - 14,040 - - - - - 15,840 - 17,280 

...s.hgnandoah 6 274 11 088 13 000 - - - - - - - 13,000 15,000 15,500 

Iowa Fa 11 s 6,174 12,625 13,080 
'. 

13,603 14,061 16, t95 - - - - - - -
\~, 

Nevada 5,912 - 17,4,84 - - - - - - - - - 19,038 

Clive 5,906 13,600 17,300 - - - - - - - - - 21,921 

Altoona 5,764 - 14,464 - - - 18,181 - - - - - 20,106 
" Windsor Heights 5 632 14,124 16,948 - 18,643 - - - 20,598 

Clarinda 5,458 1O,40b 12,000 12,000 13,000 - - - - 13,000 13,500 15,000 16,500 

Harlan 5,357 13,920 14,592 -' - - - - - - 15,312 - 17,952 
<.' 

Gl enwood 5,280 11,556 12,636 - - - 13,716 - - - - - 16,416 

Vihton 5,040 12,147 12;646 - - 12; 730 13,894 13,416 15,122 .. - , - - 18,700 

, i 

\ .~-------------~----~----~-------

" . .:'. 

, () 

'\ 
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PATROL OFFICER SERGEANT 

CITY POPULATION Low : ttow - -
Sheldon 5,003 - ll,160 - -
Chariton 4,98?! 12,168 15,924 13,572 16,872 

Anamosa 4,958 12,396 13,295 
" - -

" 14,500" Manchester 4,942 13,500 - 16,000 

Jefferson 4,854 9,600' 12': 540 - 13,920 

Hiawatha 4,825 11,461 13,478 - -
Humboldt 4,794 - 14,452 - - \\ 

Camanche 4,725 12,500 16,000 ' 16,000 17 ~'4,OO 

Em\11etsburg 4,621 13,608 16,059 - -
Sioux Center 4 588 , 14 000 15.500 - 16,000 

DeWitt 4,512 - 15,000 - 16,100 

Forest City 4,270 11,003 13,582 - -
Al bia 4,184 - 13,596 - 13,596 

Winterset 4,021 12, ll6 13,327 - -
Spirit Lake 3,976 13 022 13 758 - -
New Hampton 3,940 10,000 12,000 - -
Cresco 3,860 13,500 14,2()0 ",13,700 14,400 

Dyersville 3,825 11,418 12,596 - -
Osceola 3,750 - 13,700 - 14,500 

OsaQe 3,718 12,000 14.500 - -
Monticello 3,641 - 14,800 - 14,800 

Pleasant Hill 3,493 - 14, !i90 - 16,978 

Carter Lake 3,438 10,800 12,600 11,400 13,200 

Eldridge. 3,279 13,634 15,679 15;'582 17,917 

Eldora 3 063 11,400 13,800 11,800 14,500 

Cl arion 3,060 - 13,848 , - 14,295 

Sac City 3,000 9, ;790 p,544 - -
Garner 2,908 12,720 14,520 - -
Belle Plaine 2,903 12,700 13,200 - -
Grund v Center 2 880 12 665 12 677 12,665 12 691 

Bl oomfi el d 2,849 - 8,294 - 9,100 

Audubon 2,841 11,100 ll,499 - -;, 
.. , 

West Union 2,783 10,296 13,041 "' 13,728 

Story" Ci ty 2,762 12,500 16,400 - -

~~~~~~~~~~~:l~el""~~""f'C"''i1'YC'fifWr'''''='''¥'C''''.¥"'''''''!'''''''l'r/_<:!$!# t "~I$'--",.'d ... ,...., 
, ~ 

LIEUTENANT CAPTAIN 

Low High Low - '" -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- -' - 14,460 

- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- 16,500 - -
- - - -
.. - - -
- - - -

" - - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- 14,500 - -
- - - ' -

" - - - 14,800 

- - - - , 
- - - -
- - - -
- - 12,000 15,000 

- .- - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - - " 
- - 13,860 13,896 

- 9,100 - -
- - - -
- - '" -

'0 

- - - -

~' .. 

ASST .,'CHIEF 

Low High -
- 13,944 

- -
- -
- -
- -
- - .. 

- 15,030 

16,800 18,400 

- 17,125 

- -
- -

12,022 14,476) 

- 14,630 

- 14,014 

- ,-
- -

14,800 15,700 

- -
- -
- 15,500 
~ -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

13,056 14,100 

- -
- -
- -
- -
- ~"'" -I, _ 

---.r' 

CHIEF 

Low High - .. 
- 14,868 

- 18,200 

'- 14,920 

- 18,500 

- 18,360 

V V 

- 15,608 

17,800 19,400 

- 19,877 

- 16,800 

- 20,qOO 

12,709 15,309 

- 16,001 

- 17,500 

18,500 19,500 

18,000 1Q,500 

16,789 18,100 

16,000 18,00Q .. 

14,000 15,000 

- 16.600 

- 16,500 

- 20,000 

12,720 15,000 

19,478 22,3~8 

- 18,040 

- 17,167 

- 16,040. 

- 16,024 

15,300 17,200 
16,560 16,584 

12,979 14,077 

- 16,296-
,- 13,520 

16,500 17,.000 
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PATROL OFFICER SERGEANT 

CITY POPULATION Low Low -- - -
West Liberty 2,723 . - 10,535 - -
Rock Rapids 2,693 - 13,000 - -
Norwal k 2,676 11,572 13,005 - -
Johnston 2,617 12,415 14,873 15,847 18,406 

Wilton 2 502 - 14,040 - -
Bellevue 2,450 10,000 13,325 - -
To 1 edo 2,445 12,000 12,800 - -
Guttenberg 2,428 - 12,105 - ~J,3, 605 

Sergeant Bluff 2,416 8,500 10,000 12,000 \'14,000 

Pocahontas 2 352 11.828 12,613 - 13,405 

Jesup 2,343 11,400 12,600 - -
Sumner 2,335 14,400 15,180 - 15,180 

LaPorte City 2,324 14,568 15,540 - -. 
Marengo 2,308 - 13,250 - -
Rockwell Citv 2.276 11 400 11,990 - -
Hudson 2,267 12,500 13,018 - -
Greenfield 2,243 - 12,120 - -
Britt 2,185 10,800 12,600 - -
Milford 2,076 11,356 12,303 - --
New London 2 043 14 400 18 000 - .,. 
Williamsburg 2,033 - 14,000 .". -
Lake City 2,006 11,250 12,250 - -
Manson 1,924 - 13,278 - -
Ackley 1,900 9,600 12,000 - .,. 

West Branch L867 - - - -
Nashua 1,846 12,000 13,500 - -
Corydon 1,818 - 10,600 - 12,900 

Reinbeck 1,808 9,000 12,000 - .,. 

Hull 1,714 .,. 13,000 .,. .,. 

Guthrie Center 1 713 11.000 .13 300 .,. .,. 

Denver 1,'647 14, fL'PO 15,100 .,. .,. 

Manning 
./ 

1,609 10,200 10;800 - -... 
Laurens 1,606 10,000 12,750 .,. .,. 

.Remsen 1,592 .,. 13,900 .,. -

() 

.. ' 

24. 

LIEUTENANT CAPTAIN 
Low Low - -

- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
.,. - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - .,. 

- - - -
- - - ~ 

.' - I' .,. - 0 -., 
.. , - - - -

- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
.,. .,. .,. .,. 

.,. .,. - .,. 

.,. .,. .,. .,. 

.,. .,. - -
- .,. 13,200 14,400 

- .,. .,. -
.,. .,. .,. 14 .400 

ASST. CHIEF 
Low '-

- 14,092 

- .. 
- -
- -
- 15,600 

10,000 13,625 

- 13,000 
.,. -
- -
- 14,194 

- -
- -
- -
- 13,750 

13,500 13,750 

- 14,565 

- 13,600 

- . -
- -
- -
.,. 14,500 

- -
- 14,417 

- -
- 14,000 

- -
- -
.,. -
.,. .,. 

- .,. 

.,. -
.,. -

11,750 12,750 
.,. .,. 

CHIEF 
Low -

- 15,429 

- 16,000 

- 16,727 
21,800 24,000 

P P 
12,000 16,000 

- 15,.660 

- 15,073 
15,000 19,000 

- 15,772 

- 15,111 

- 16,380 

- 18,600 

- 15,500 
14,000 14,500 

- 18,450 

- 16,000 

- 13,800 
13,696 14,055 

18,700 22,000 

- 16,750 

- 14,600 

- 14,812 

13,200 13,800 

- 16,000 

- 14,500 

V V 

10,000 15,000 

10,000 13,000 
.,. 15,800 
.,. 16,500 . 

15,500 16,800 

14,750 16,750 
.,. 14,900 

._-----

i 

i 
1 

I 
! 
! 

I 
I 

1/ 
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PATROL OFFICER SERGEANT LIEUTENANT CAPTAIN ASST. CHIEF CHIEF 

CITY POPULATION Low Low Low Low Low low - - - - - -
Durant 1,583 - - - - - - - - - - - 15,400 

Logan '1,540 - - - - - - - - - 12,185 - 14,400 

Pleasantville 1,531 - - - - - - - - - 12,000 - 13,000 

110nona 1,\ 530 - 12,870 - - - - - - - - - 13,260 

Mitchellville 1,530 11,500 17,500 - - - - - - - - 12,500 19,500 

Akron 1,517 '12,600 13,500 - - - - - - - - - 14,400 

Fayette 1,515 - 11,532 - - - - - - - - - 13,260 

Brooklyn 1,509 11,800 13,608 - - - - - - - - V V 

Shell Rock 1,478 - - - - - - - - - - 9,850 13,700 

Strawberry Point 1,463 - - - - - - - - - - - 13,200 

Lisbon 1,458 - 13,440 - , - ..; - - - - - - 16,8QO 
Buffa 10 1,441 - 14,788 13,748 15,828 - - - - - - 15,'038 17,118 

Columbus Junction 1,429 - 12,000 - - - - - - - - - 13,074 
Sanborn 1,398 - - - - - - - - - 12,780 - 15,900 

Epworth 1,380 - 17,400 - - - - - - - - V V 

Lenox 1,338 11,000 12,000 - - - - - - - - 12,000 14,000 
Odebolt 1,299 - - - - - - - - - 13,200 - 13,800 

State Center 1,292 10,400 11,440 - - - - - - - - 10,400 13,728 

Bondurant 1,283 -
" 

13,800 - - - - - - - - - 16,800 

Lansing 1,181 - 11,440 - - - - - - - - - 13,312 

Mechan i cs v ill e 1,166 - ,- - - - - ( - - - - - 13,200 

Armstrong 1,153 9,600 10,800 - - - - - - - - 12,000 13,200 

Earl ham 1,140 - 11,700 - - - - - - - - - 13,500 
Conrad 1,133 - - - - - - - - - - - 16,000 
Preston 1,120 - 11,232 - - - - - - - - - 13,312 
Fredericksburg 1,075 13,300 13,800 - - - - - - - - - 15,400 
Calmar 1,053 - - - - - - - - - 11,400 - 12,000 
Arno lds Park 1,051 '. - 12,600 - - - - - - - - - 13,843 

?/ 
'/ Victor 1,046 - 11.250 - - - - - - - - - 15,450 

Seymour 1,036 - - - - - - - - - - - 9,720 
DeSoto 1,035 - - - - - - - - - - 9,000 12,000 
Aplington 1,027 - - - - - ",' - - - - - 13,800 
Dike 987 1,.1 - 13,800, - - - - - - - - - -

# Fairbank 980 - 12 000 - - - - - - - - - 14 000 
..... 

\ 25. 
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r 
PATROL OFFICER SERGEANT 

CITY POPULATION Low Law -- - -
Exira 978 - 11,000 -
Baxter 951 - - -
Treynor 920 - - -
Newell 913 - - -
Walnut 897 - 14,200 -
Adair 883 - - -
Hubbard 852 - - -
Hedrick 847 7,200 8,000 -
Fontanelle 805 

, 
- - -

Dows 771 - - -
Merrill 737 - - -
Dunkerton 718 - - -. 
Burt 689 - - -
Lehigh 654 - - -
Coggon- 639 - 9,600 -
Gilmore City 626 - - -
Richland 600 - - -
Maynard 561 - - -
Lawl er 534 - - -
Ellsworth 480 - - -
Farnhamville 

" 
461 - - -

Sa 1 ix 429 - - -

Explanation of Footnotes:· 

* Cities with other fUll-time officers not shown in the table: 

City Position Low 
Cedar Rapids Detectives 
Davenport Majors 18,000 

Corpora l!; 15,382 
"Ames Detectives" ,;: 

Algona Sr. Patrol Officer 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
- " 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
.. 
-

High 
18,304 
28,000 
17,322 
17,041 
15,840 

26. 

LIEUTENANT 
Low -

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

CAPTAIN 
Low -

- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - ' -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -

- -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -

# Reflects 1981 salaries (Fairbank Police Department was not e;;tab1ished until after July 1, 1980). 

V Chief's position is vacant. 
'P C~ief's position is part-time, 

(FY) Dave~port is fiscal year (Apr_ 1 - Mar. 31) 

\ 

b Reflects Lt. Col. 's salary. 
c Reflects 'Corporal"s salaries. 
d Includes Detectives' salarj..es. 

" 

ASST. CHI EF CHIEF 
Low Low - -

- - - 12,000 

- - 12,000 15,600 
'" 

- - 12,000 15,000 

- - 12,000 17,000 

- - V V 

- - 11,600 12,600 

- - - 12,000 

- - 12,500 13,200 

- - - 13,000 

- - - 12,000 

- - 12,000 14,400 

- - 11,500 16,500 

- - 10,000 11,000 

- - - 12,840 

- - P P 

- - - 13,624 

- - - 12,000 
0 

- - - 13,800 

- - 12,000 13,500 

- - - 15,257 

- - - 10,050 

- - 10,000 16,000 

.,·C, 

, , :; " 

- ; 



r r 

(~ 

1 
~ 
I 
I . 
I 
I 
i .. 
I , 

'" \~ 

! 
J 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

1 
1 
1 
1, 

CITY 
Des Moines 
Cedar Rapids 
Davenport 
Sioux Ctty 
Waterloo 
Dubuque, 

N U M B E R 0 F 

I N lOW A 1 S 

POPULATION 
191,003 
110,243 
103,264 
82,003 
75.985 

-

62,321 

Council Bluffs 56,449 
Iowa City 50,508 
Ames, 45,775 
Cedar Fa]] s 36.322 

Clinton 32,828 
Mason City 30,144 
Burlington 29,529 
F.ort Dodge 29,423 ' 

Ottumwa 27.381 
Bettendor-f 27,381 
Marshalltown 26,938 
Muscatine 23,467 
West Des Moines 21,894 
Marion 19.474 

" 

Urbandale 17,869 
Ankeny 15,429 
Newton 15,292 
Keokuk 13,536 
Fort Madi son 13,520 ' 

TABLE 4 
F U L L - TIM E 0 F F ICE R S B Y SAL A R Y 
POL ICE D EPA R T MEN T S (J U L Y 1, 

$8,999 
Or Less 

0 " 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0, 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0, 

0 
Q 

a 
0 
a 
0 

0 

a 
0 

$9,000-
$9,999 

0 
0 
a 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
Q 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

a 
Q 
0 

a 
a 

" 

o· 

,;t 

$10,000-
$11,999 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
.0 

0 
0, 

a 
". 
a 
0 

0 

0 
, 

0 

, 29. 

_ fi. 

,; !l 

.-.. 

" 

$12,000-
$14,999 

0 
25 
69 
2 
3 

62 

55 
0 

12 
9 

25 
, 

0 
26 

30 
12 
27 
3 

24 
0 

7 

15 
13 

3 

10 
16 

$15,000-
$19,999 

314 
109 

62 
92 

121 
15 
34 
27 
31 
27 

19 
44 
8 
15 
12 
8 

37 
7 

17 
14 

7 
3 

22 
14 
8 

RAN G E 
1 9 8 0 ) 

$20,000 
Or ~'ore, ----

29 
22 

" 10 
18 
12 

" 

1 
1 

23 
5 
8 

1 
1 
2 

4 

7 
o ' 
2 
1 
8 
2 

4 
3 , 

2 

1 
1 

1 

1 

I 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

! 

1 

1 

1 

1 

'I 

1 

1 

1 , 
1 

1 

I 

I 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

'I 

1 

1,..1 

FULL-TIME 
OFFICERS 
-'---"---'"' -

343 
156 

141 
112 
136 

78 
94 
50 

48 
44 
45 
45 
36 
49 
31 
35 
42 
32 

25 
23 
26 
19 

27 
25 
25 

"",1' , 

0' 

-:'1 o 

" 
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30. 
-5 $8,999 $9,000- $10,000- $12,000- $15,000- $20,000 FULL-TIME 

CITY POPULATION Or Less $9,999 $11~'999 $14,999 $19,999 Or More OFFICERS 

Boone 12,602 0 0 0 1 13 2 16 

Spencer 11,726 0 0 0 0 13 5 18 

Ind,iano1a 10,843 0 0 1 6 3 1 11 

Oska loosa 10,629 0 0 0 14 2 0 16 

.carro 11 9,705 0 '0 4 6 4 1 15 

Fairfield 9,428 0 0 0 7 4 0 11 

Grinnell 8,868 0 0 0 8 2 1 11 

Storm Lake 8,814 0 .t", 
,/ 

0 1 11 1 0 13 

Charles City 8,778 -, 0 0 0 0 12 1 13 

Webster Cit.v 8,572 0 0 0 12 2 0 14 

Waverly 8,444 0 0 0 7 4 1 12 

Creston 8,429 -. 0 0 0 8 1 1 10 

Pella 8,349 0 0 0 0 8 1 9 

LeMars 8,276 0 0 0 9 4 0 13 

Knoxvi lle 8,143 0 0 0 0 11 0 11 

Decorah 7,991 0 0 0 9. 2 1 12 

Atlantic 7,789 0 0 0 10 2 1 13 

Coralvi lle 
r: 

7,687 0 0 0 2 13 1 16 

Oelwein 7~564 '",,\,~ 0 0 0 .7 3 10 
= 

Estherville 7,518 Ib - 0 4 7" 0 1 12 J! 
II '-' 

Clear Lake 7,458 ""cIi 0 0 0 9 3 1 13 
~J 

Mount Pleasant 7,322 0 0 0 9 2 0 11 

Perry 'Q 7,053 0 0 0 7 3 0 10 

Cherokee 7,,004 0 ' , 0 0 6 3 " 1 10 I 
j " 

J 

Red Oak 6,810 o r 
",'" 0 0 9 f 0 10 I 

! 

I ,I, 

'\ ! Denison 6,675 0 0 0:> 0 ·010 1 11 
~ 

!) 

!l Washington 6,584 0 0 0 8 1 0 9 I ), 

n I 11 c 
n 

\ 
;'! 

., t;; c,. 
~~'----'--""-""""""-.' .---,.....-!,,-*l-•. -~~~- ~' ... ,_,._ ... ~ ___ M~ .. _~._.~- _ •• 

• J 

" 
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f 
CITY POPULATION --
Centervi lle 6,558 

Independence 6,392 

Maquo keta 6,313 

Algona 6,289 

Shenandoah 6,274 

Iowa Falls 6,174 

Nevada 5,912 

Clive 5,906 

Altoona 5,764 

Windsor Heiqhts 5,632 

Clarinda 5,458 

Harlan 5,3.57 

Glenwood 5,280 
c 

Vinton 5,040 .. 
Sheldon 5,003 

Chariton . .4,987 
" 

Anamosa 4,9,58 

Manchester 4,942 

Jefferson 4,854 

Hiawatha 4,825 

Humboldt 4,794 

Camanche 4,725 

Emmetsburg 4,621 

Sioux Center 4,588 

DeWitt 4,512 .. 
') 

. \ 

Forest City 4,270 ., 

Albia 4,184 

" 

" 

$8;999 ' $9~OOO- $10,000-
$11,999 Or Less ,$9,999 

0 0 7 

0 0 4 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 2 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
.0 

0 0 0 

0 .0 0 

0 0 5 
" 

0 0 0 

0 0 3 

0 0 0 

0 0 4 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 1 1 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
-' ')0 0 0 

'~~Q 0 0 

0 0 )~I 

'.f 
0 

0 0 0 . 
0 '0 0 
0 0 , ',' .. ·0; 

. 31. 

$12,000-
$14,999 

3 

5 

2 

6 

6 

10 

0 

3 

2 

3 

3 

6 

3 

6 

'2 

6 

5 

4 

5 

2 

6 

3 

5 

1 

0 

5 

5 

" 

.' 

$15,000-
$19,999 

2 

2 

7 

3 

1 

1 
5 

4 

5 

7 

1 

2 

1 

1 

0 

3 

0 

4 

1 

0 

2 

3 

2 

4 

5. 

,,2 

. 1· 

$20,000· 
Or More 

'0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

.1 0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

a 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

, " 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

i 

I 

I 

I 

' I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1 

I 

j 

FULL-TIME 
OFFICERS 

12 

11 

9 

9 

9 

11 

5 

8 

8 

11 

9 

8 

7 

7 

6 

9 

5 

8 

8 

2 
',', 

8 

6 

7 

5 

6 

7 

S' ID 
.. 6 

, 
~.~ 

j 

I 
.'. ij 

'J 

<y' n 
tl 
~ 
~ (;. 

i 
I 
ij 
~ 

R 
~ 
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n 
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J 
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." 

-. l8,999 $9-,000- $10,000- $12,000- $1~,000- $20,000 FULL-TIME 
CITY POPULATION O-r l.ess $9,999 ---- $11,999 $14,999 $19,999 Or More OFFICERS 
Winterset 4,021 0 -0 0 4 1 0 5 

Spirit Lake 3,976 0 0 0 4 1 0 5 

New Hampton 3,940 0 0 S 0 1 0 6 

-Cresco 
f;, 

3,860 0 0 0 5 2 0 7 

Dyersvi 11 e 3,825 0 0 1 3 1 0 
I 5 

-
Osceola 3~ 750 0 0 '. 0 

7 1 0 8 

Osage 3,718 0 0 0 4~,:: .. 2 0 6 

Monticello 3,641 0, 0 0 5 1 0 6 

Pleasant Hill 3,49.3 0 0 0 5 0 1 6 

Carter Lake 3,438 0 0 3 1 1 0 5 

Eldridge 3,279 I) 0 0 1 3 1 5 
" Eldora 3,063 ;(f 0 0 4 1 0 5 

') t 

Clarion 3,060 0 0 0 5 1 0 6 '. 

Sac City 3,000 0 0 3 1 1 0 5 

Garner 2.908 0 0 0 4 1 0 5 

Belle Plaine 2,903 0 0 0 3 1 0 4-

Grundy Center-:::; 2,880 0 0 0 3 1 0 
. I 

4 
\~\ 

Bloomfield 2.,849 ))2 2 0- t 0 0 5 
Audubon 2,841 0 0 0 3 1 0 4 

West Union 2.783 0 0 1 4 0 0 5 

Story City 2,762 0, 0 0 2 1 0 3 

West Liberty 2,723 0 0 ,2 1 1 0 4 
Rock Rapids 2,693 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 

Norwal k 2, '676 0 0 1 2 1 0 4 
~. " Johnston 2,617 0 0 0 '. 4 1 1 6 

Wnton 
\\ 

2,502 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 
, 

Bellevue 2,450 -0 0 0 '4 1 . 0 5 ,.;:t " .:'::::,~ 

,,::, n 

I 
\ ...... _.-.-_ .... -.".- -_ .. ___ 1 

~,- -~ , ........ ~-"--... -.., .. ,~~- .. ":' - , .. -
. -(\ 
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i', , 

CITY 

Toledo 
Guttenberg 
Sergeant Bluff 
Pocahontas 
Jesup 
SUlII'!er 

. LaPorte City 
Mareri:go 
Rockwell City 
Hudson 
Greenfield 
Britt 

Mi lford 
New London 
Williamsburg 

'Lake City 
Manson 
Ackl ey 
West Branch 
Nashua 
Corydon 

() 

Reinbeck 
Hull 
Guthrie Center 
Denver 
Manning 
Laurens 

POPULATION 
2,445 

2,428 
2,416 
2,352 
2,343' 
2,335 
2,324 
2,308 
2,276 
2,267 
2,243 
2,185 
2,076 

2,043 
2,033 
2,006 
1,924 
1,900 
1,867 

1,846 
1,818 
1,'e08 
1,714 
1,713 

1,647 
1,609 
1,606, 

$8,999 $9, 000-
Or Less $9,999 

o 0 

o 0 

2, "0 

o 0 
o 0 

0' 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o O· 
o a 
o 0 

o 0 
o 0 

0, 0 

o 0 

o 0 
o 0 
0, 0 

o 0 
• o 0 

o 0 

o 0 
o 0 

o 0 
,0 0 

$10,000-
$11,999 

o 
o 
1 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
2 

o 
o 
1 

o 
.0 
o 
3 

o 
o 
o 
o 
1 

o 
o 
1 

o 
2 

< .. O~,~. ~ 
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$12,000-
$14,999 

3 

3 

o 
3 
? 

.0 

1 

3 

2 

2 

2 

2 

3 

.·0 

2 

1 

4 

2 

1 

4 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

2 

$15,000-
$19,999 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

2 

1 
o 
1 

1 

o 
o 
4 

1 

o 
o 
o 
1 

o 
o 
1 
o 
1 

2 

1 

1 

$20,000, 
Or More 

o 
o 
o 
o 
b 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
1 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

" 

< I 

FULL-TIME 
OFFICERS 

I .. 

4 

4 

4 

4 

3 

3 

3 

4 

4 

3 

3 

3 

5 

3 

4 

4 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

4 
3 

"=r 

! 
;.! 
'~ 
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r 
CITY POPULATION 

Remsen 1,592 

Durant 1,583 

Logan 1,540 

PJieasantvi lle 1,531 

Monona 1,530 

Mitchellville 1,530 

Akron . 1~ 517 

Fayette' 1,515 

Brooklyn 1,509 
~hc:o 11 Qnt".,1r 1 .47R 

Strawberry Point 1,463' 

Lisbon 1,458 

Buffa 10 1,441 ., 

Columbus Junction 1,429 

Sanborn 1,398 

Epworth (: 1,380 

Lenox 1,338 

Odebolt 1,299 

State Genter 
" 

1~292 

Bondurant "1,283 

Lansing 1,181 
I 

~1echan i cs vi 11 e 1,166 
o .. Armstrong 1,153 

, 

Earl ham 1;140 
'. 

Conrad 
" 

1,133 

Preston J,120 

\ Frederi c ksbur g 1 075 , 

$8,999 
Or Less 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

'0 

0 

0 
n 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

.-

$9,000-
$9;999 

0 

0 

",0 

0 

0 

0 

''0 

0 

0 , 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

34. 

$10,000-
$11,92~ 

(, 

1\;-'-; 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2 

1 
n 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 

1 

1 

0 
:) 1 

0 

" 

$12,000-
$14,999. 

2 

0 

2 

2 

2 

1 

3 

1 

1 
n 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 
,,0 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

0 

1 

1 

$l5,O'00-
$19,999 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 
n 

0 

1 

2 

0 

1 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 
-, 

1 

\ 
.~,:;'~"""~"=I _,,..,.._, t_, ____ ~r'----____ ~_--------------....._.; '.~-'-'-~"'---~-.--~.--' 
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? 

$20,000 
Or More 

,0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
n 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 " 

" 

FULL-TIME 
OFFICERS 
I 3 
I 

I 1 
I 2 
I 

I 2 
I 2 
I 

I 2 
I 3 
I 

I 3 
I 2 
I 

1 

I 1 
I 

I 2 
I 3 
I 

I 2 
I 2 

I 1 
I 2 
I 

I 2 
I 2 
I 

I 2 
I 2 
I 

I 1 
I 2 
I 

I 2 
I 1 
I 

I 2 
I 2 

II 

, .. 

IJ 

l1,i' -, 
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$8,999 .$9,000- $10,000- $12,000- $15,000- $20,000 FULL-TIME 

CITY POPUL.:'ATION Or Less $9,999 $11,999 $14,999 $19,999 Or More OFFICERS 
Calmar 1,053 ' 

'I 
0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

Arno1ds Park 1,051 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 
Victor 1,046 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 

Seymour 1,036 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 
DeSoto 1,035 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 
Aplington 1,027 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Dike 987 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

#Fairbank 980 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 
Exira 978 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 
Baxter 951 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 
Treynor 920 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Newell 913 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 
Walnut 897 0 ,0 0 1 0 0 1 
Adair 883 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 
Hubbard 852 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Hedrick 847 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 
Fontanelle 805 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Dows 771 d 0 0 1 0 0 1 
~ .. , , 

Merrill 737 0 ',0 0 1 0 0 1 

Dunkerton 718 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 

r/l 
6urt 689 0 0 1 0 0 0 .1 1 
Lehigh 654 0 ,0 0 1 ,0 0 1 
Coggon 639 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 

(! ' 
Gil more City 626 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Richland 600 c" 0 o " 1 0 0 L ,,0 

Maynard 561 0 0 0 1 0 a 1 
Lawler 534 0 D. ., ,,0 ., 1 O ... N 0 1 . .. . . .... C-

~ ~5. .\) 
;> 

. . . '~ 

"tt7';:;"Nttr .::me ·=P .... ~·~, 
" 

_,, _____ ::--~ ____ .• __ c_._._.; •.•. --------.----- _) .. 
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36. 

$8~999 $9,000- $10,000- $12,000- $15,000- $20,000 FULL-TIME j 

CITY POPULATION Or Less $9,999 $11,999 $14,999 $19,999 Or More OFFICERS ----
Ell sworth 480 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Farnhamville 461 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Salix 429 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Explanation of Footnote: 

# Reflects 1981 s'ala'Hes. (Fairbank PoJice Department was not established until after July 1, 1980.) 
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CITY 
Des Moines 
Cedar Rapids 
Davenport 
Sioux City 
Waterloo 
Dubuque 
Council Bluffs 
Iowa City 
Ames 
Cedar Falls 
Clinton 
Mason City 
Burlington 
Fort Dodge 
Ottumwa, 
Bettendorf 
Marsha 11 town 
Muscatine 
West Des Moines 

" 'I.-

Marion 
Urbandale 
Ankeny 
Newton 

k'. Keokuk 
(; ~ 

.; .; 

\ 
~ • j 

i. 

TABLE 5 
"E A, RN E D LEA V E AND 0 V E R TIM E COM PEN'S' A" T ION . 

G I V E N B Y lOW A IS, POL ICE D EPA R TM E N T S (1 9 £ 1 ) 

VACATION DAYS* 
After After After After After 

" POPULATION 1 Yr. 5 Yrs. 10 Yrs. 15 'Yrs. 20 Yrs. 
191,003 10 10 15 20 25 
llO,243 5 10 15 20 25 
103,264 10 10 15 20 20 
82,003 5 10 15 20 25 
75,985 6 12 18 24 30 
62,321 10 15 20 20 20 
56,449 10 10 15 20 25 

" 50~ 508 12 15 18 20 24 
45,775 10 10 15 20 20 
36.322 12 12 18 24 30 
32,828 5 15 20 20 25 
30,144 6 12 18 24 24 
29,529 7 14 21 ,,28 35 
29,423 7 14 20 25 25, 
27,381 10" 15 15 20 20 
27,381 10 t':\ 15 15 20 20 
26,938 5 10 15 20 20 
23,467 5 15 15 20 25 
21,894 10 15 20 20 25 
19,474 10 13 16 20 21 , 

17,869 10 10 15 20 25 
" , 15,429 12 18 24 " 30 30 

15,292 5 10 10 15 20 
13,536 6 12 18 ' ~24 30 

39. 

SICK 
DAYS * 

12 
12 
15 
18 
20 
12 
# 

12 
12 
1-9 

14 
N 

" 

24 
30 
3sa 
24 
13 
15 
12 
18b 

12 
18 
18 
12 

HOLIDAYS * 
10 

" 13 
II 

II 

II 

10 
10 
II 

II 

10 
10 
II 

10 

II 

9 

l1 

10 
10 
8 

12 
10 
6 
9 

10 I 

OVERTIME COMPENSATION 
COMPo PAlO 
TIME OVERTIME OTHER 

X X -
X X -
X X -
X X -, 
X X D 
X X -
X X -
X X -
X X -
X X -
X X -
- X -
- X -
X X -
X X -
X "x -
X X -
X X -
X X -
X X - -
X X -
X, X , -
X X -
X X -

-----_ ... " 

. u 

I 
; 
! 
~'~' 

~ " 

~ 
H 

~ 
q 
11 

~ 

f 
I 
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VACATION DAYS* 

'After After After After After 
CITY POPULATION 1 Yr. 5 Yrs. 10 Yrs. 15 Yrs. 20 Yrs. 

Fort Madison. 13,520 5 15, 15 20 25 

Boone 12,602 6 18 24"'" 24 24 
" b I), 

Spencer 11,726 6 "'12 18\;J: 24 24 

Indianola 10,843 12 13 16 i; 20 20 

Oskaloosa l-::-:::::,~..:. 10!629 5 10 15 15 20 

Carro 11 9, iD5 5 10 10 15 20 

Fa i rfi eld 9,428, 10 15 15 20 20 , 

Grinnell 8,868 5 10 15 20 20 

Storm Lake ,8,814 5 12 15 17 20 

Charles City 8,778 5 10 15 20 25 
Webster City 8,572 10 10 15 15 20 

Waverly 8,444 10 10 15 15 20 
u 

Creston, 8,429 10 10 15 20 20 

Pella 8,349 14 21 28 28 28 
,~ 

LeMars 8,276 6 12 15 18 20 

Knoxville 8,143 5 20 il25 25 25 
Decorah 7,991 7 14 21 28 28 

Atlantic 7,789 , 10 10 15 15 15 
Coralville 7,687 5,\ 10 15 15 15 
Oelwein 7,564 6 

" 
12 18 18 24 

Estherville 7~518 5· 10 15 20 20 
~ 

Cl ear Lake 7,458 7 14 21 28 28 
", '. f 

Mount Pleasant 7,322 10 15 15 20 25 
, 

Perry 7,053 10 10 15 20 20 
Che'rokee 7,004 5 10 15 20 -
Red Oak 6,810 10 15 20 - -

:~ 

\ 

[) 

'\ 

SICK 
DAYS* 

18 
18 
12 

7 
12 
30 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
18 
i2 
12 
18 
12, 

10 
18 
18 
7 

18 
12 
20 
12 
24 

o 

" 

HOLIDAYS* 

10 I 
10 
7 

10 
10 

8 
9 

10 
10 
8 
9 

9 
10 

10 
8 
8 
9 
8 

11 

9 
9 

10 
9 

11 

9 
0 .. 

" 

. ~J 

OVERTIME COMPENSATION 
COMPo PAID ' 
TIME OVERTIME OTHER 

X X -
- X -
X - -
- X -
X X -
X X -
X - -
X - -
X X -
X X -
X X -
- X -
~ X -
- X -
X X -
- X -
X X -
X X -
X X -
X X -
- X -
- X - '; 

X X -
.. 

X - -
- X -
X X -

" 

; , , , 

o 

-

\ \. 
' .... J 



-.,------~~~ .. --- --. ----~---------------~----------------------------------------------------------------------------~~~---------------­~ 

'-

·r··· 

.1 l'
~"" 

CITY POPULATION 
Denison 6,675 I 
Washington 6,584 

Cent erv ill e 6,558 

Independence 6,392 

Maquoketa 6;313 

A1 gona 6,289 

Shenanqoah 6,274 

Iowa Fa 11s 6,174 
- . 
'Nevada 5,912 

C1 ive 5,906 

A1 too!la 5,764 

Windsor Heights 5,632 
Clarinda'· 5,458 

Harlan 5,357 
Glenwood 5,280 

Vinton 5,040 

Sheldon 5,003 

Chariton 4,987 

Anamosa 4,958 
" 

Manchester 4,9'42 
." 

Jefferson 4,854, 

Hiawatha 4,825 
Humbo1dt 4,794 

Camanche 4,725 

I Emm~tsburg 4,621 

Sioux Center .. 4 588 I 

,. ,J 

u 
,-' .~ 

VACATION DAYS* 
A..fter After After After After. 
r''-{r:,. 5 Yrs. 10 Yrs. 15 Yrs. 20 Yrs. , 

5 10 15 15 15 
10 10 15 15 20 

5 10 15 15 20 

5 13 15 18 20 

5 12 17 20 20 

~ 10 15 20 20 
18 18 24 30 30 

14 21 21 28 28 

5 10 15 15 '20 

10 15 20 20 20 

5 10 15 20 20 

10 10 15 15 20 

10 12 15 20 20 ,:;. 

5 10 15 15 
\ 

15 

6 15 . 24 24 24 

5 10 15 20 "20 

6 12 12 18 18 

10 15 20 20 20 

5 10 15 15 20 

10 10 15 15 20 

5 13 15 15 15 ' 

10 10 15 20 25 

5 10 15 15 15 

10 15 20 20 25 

7 '" 14 ,21 21 21' , 
.. ::;- .. 

6 . 12 12 " .,.18.,. 1 8 

41.' 

~~ ''1 ;, ."'~"U'';'''' ... _--=-_______ .......;...-'-......;.... ___ .. ~.'"'-...... __ ~_. -,- . 
.. .'~' ~~(' " 

"." :,", 
",; "," ... f ," " {'} 

I 
• "_'0" 

. ' (I 

""<'. '.,' ...... .. 
'" '. ," 

.. 

SICK 
DAYS* 

24 
12 
12 
24 
24 

10 
7 

15 
12 

12 
12 

12 

24 

12 
30 
12 

6 

12 
18 
12 
12 

13 
sd 

30 

12 

6 

'1 

.. 

. '. . '. ~ . 

HOLIDAYS* 
7 
8 
7 

10 
11 

7 
9 

10 
7 

8 
8c 

8 

10 

8 

10 , 

10 

7 
9 
9 

9 

7 
10 
9 

11 

8 
7. 

OVERTIME COMPENSATION 
,COMPo PAID 
TIME OVERTIME OTHER 

X - -
X X -
X X -
- X -
X X -
X - -
X X -
X X -
X X 

, -
X X -
X X -
X X --
X 

( - -
X X -
X X -
X X -
X - -
X X -
X X -
X X -
X - -
X X -
- - -
- X -
X 

., - -
- , X , , .,. 

," 
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'r'," ::~ 

f 
I r 

() 

\ 

CITY 
DeWitt 
Forest City 
Albia 
Winterset 
Spirit Lake 
New Hampton 
Cresco 
Dyersville 
Osceola 
Osage 
Monticello 
Pl easant Hi 11 
Carter Lake 
Eldridge 
Eldora 
Clarion 
Sac City 
Garner 
Belle, Plaine 
Grundy Center 
Blq,omfi eld 
Audubon 

,I 

West Union 
Story City 
West "L iberty 
Rock Rapids 

POPULATION 
4,512 
4,270 

4,184 
4,021 
3,976 
3,940 
3,860 
3,825 
3,750 
3,718 
3,641 
3,493 
3,438 
3,279 

" 

3,063 

" 3,060 
. 3,000 

2,908 
2,903 
2,880 

2,849 
2,841 
2,783 
2,762 
2,723 

[. 

2,693 

\1 

42. 

VACATION DAYS* 
After After After After After 
1 Yr. 5 Yrs. 10 Yrs. 15 Yrs. 20 Yrs. 

5 15 20 20 25 
,-

5 10 15 15 20 

5 10 15 15 15 
0 

6 12 18 24 24 
10 10 15 15 20 

5 10 15 15 20 
5 10 12 15 20 
5 10 15 15 15 

" 

14 21 21 21 21 
7 14 21 21 28 
5 14 14 21 21 
5 10 20 - -
5 10 15 15 15 
5 10 15 15 15 
6 12 18 18 18 
5 10 ' 15 15 15 

, 5 10 15 20 20 
5 10 - - -,( 

/' '" 
.j 

' 14 \\ - .. 
" -

\\ 

7 14 21 21 28 
5 10 15 15 20 
5 10 15 20 20 

12 12 1.6 21 26 
5 ~~ 10 Q 10 10 10 
5 15 15 20 20 
6 12 18 24 ,"\ -

... ' • ?'~. 

SICK 
DAYS* 
15 
10 

12 
12 
12 
6 

24 
12 
20 
12 
12 
12 
10 
12 

12 
10 
12 
12 
" 12 
9 

12 
15 

12 
12 

7 , 

30 

'J 

OVERTIME COMPENSATION 
COMPo PAID 

HOLIDAYS* TIME OVERTIME OTHER 
9 X X -
8 X X -
9 X - -

10 X X -
9 .. X -. 
6 - X -

11 X X -
7 - X -
8 .. X X -
0 t X X -
7 X X -
9 X - -
8 - X -
7 X X -
7 '. X, - -" 

7 X - -
11 - X -
8 X X -
0 X .,. -
8 - X -
8 X X -
9 X X -
9 .- - S 
7 X c:f' -
8 - X -
0 - X -

() 

(' 

. ' 
, \ 

\ 
>, 

',J 

~, 
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" 

\ 

CITY 

Norwalk 

Johnston 

Wilton 

Bellev,ue 

Toledo 

Guttenberg : 

Sergeant Bluff 

Pocahontas 

Jesup 

Sumner 

LaPorte City 

Marengo 

Rockwell City 

Hudson 

Greenfield 

Britt 

Mi lford 

New London 

Will iamsburg . 
Lake City 

Manson 
0 

Ackley 

West Branch 

Nashua 

Corydon 

Reinbeck .. 
I.' • 

- ... _. --"- -_._-.--, "-"------ -----.... - .. --~-

~ 

" 

" 

POPULATION 

2,'676 
2,617 
2,502 
2,450 
2,445 
2,428 
2,t'I,16 

2,352 

2,343 
2,335 
2,324 
2,308 

2,276 
2,267 
2","-243 
2,185 
2,076 
2,043 
2,033 
2,006 

1,924 
1,900 
1,867 
1,846 
1,818 
1,808 

'VACATION DAYS* 

After After After After After 
1 Yr. 5 Yrs. 10 Yrs. 15 Yrs. 20 Yrs. 

5 10 15 15 15 
10 15 20 20 20 

7 14 14 14 14 
5 15 20 20 20 

5 '. 10 15 15 15 
. 

5 10 10 15 20 

5 10 15 15 20 
5 10 15 20 25 

7 14 14 21 21 
6 12 12 12 12 

0 

6 12 18 18 18 
5 10 15 15 

\\ 
\:', 

15 

5 10 15 20 20 
5 10 15 15 15 

5 10 15 15 15 
5 10 10 10 10 

10 ' 10 15 15 15 
5 10 10 15 20 

5 15 20 - -
5 10 15 20 25 

7 14 21 21 28 
10 10 15 20 20 
10 15 20 20 20 
5 10 10 10 10 

5 10 15 15 " 15 
. 7 14 ' 14 ,H ·14 14 

43. 
(, 

SICK 
DAYS* 

12 
12 
6 

18 
12 
12 
12 
12 

12 
6 

12 
12 

24 
5 

30 
12 
6 
se 

12 
24 

27 
10 
12 
6 
6 
N 

HOLIDAYS* 

9 
10 
0 
8 
7 
9 

8 
7 

9 

8 
8 
0 

8 
9 
9 

7 
7 
8 
0 
0. 
9 

7 
9 a 

7 
7 
6, 

OVERTIME COMPENSATION 

COMPo PAID 
TIME OVERTIME OTHER 

X X -
- X -
X - -
X X -
X - -
X 

,; 
~~ -

X - -I: 

X - -
- - -
... X -
- X -
- X -
X - -
- X -
- X -
v X -1\ 

- - -
- X -
- - -
- - -

' - X -
- X -
X X -
- - -
... X -
X ',- --, ." ''!-

. " 

..... _ ..•. __ ._---
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44. 
VACATION DAYS* OVERTIME COMPENSATION 

'/ 

After After After After After SICK COMPo PAID 
• CITY POPULATION 1 Yr. 5 Yrs. 10 Yrs. 15 Yrs. 20 Yrs.; DAYS* HOLIDAYS* TIME OVERTIME OTHER 

Hull 1,714 7 7 14 14 14 18 , 8 - - -
Guthrie Center 1,713' 5 10 - - - 5 0 X 

¢ 

- -
Denvi)~ 1,647 5 10 - -'- - 10 11 X - -
Mann ing' 1,609 14 14 14 14 14 14 0 - - -
Laurens 1,606 6 12 12 12 18 6 7 - X -
Remsen 1,592 7 7 14 14 14 10 7 - X -
Durant' 1,583 10 10 10 10 10 8 10 - '- -
Logan - 1,540 5 15 20 20 20 7 7 X - -
Pl easantv ill e, 1,531 14 - -;, - - N 7 X - -

" 
Monona 1,530 10 15 15 15 15 N 0 - - -
Mitchellvi 11 e 1,530 5 10 15 20 20 15 7 - X -
Akron 1,517 5 10 15 15 15 24 7 X X -
Fayette 1,515 7 14 21 21 21 12 0 X X -
Brooklyn 1,509 7 14 14 21 21 12 6 X - -
Shell 'Roc k 1,478 7 - - - - N 7 X X -
Strawberry Point 

. 
1,463 7 14 14 14 14 N 0 X - -.)l 

Lisbon 1,458 5 10 15 15 20 7 7 - X -
Buffalo 1,441 5 10 15 20 25 30 9 X - -
Columbus Junction 1~429 14 21 21 21 21 7 7 X - -
Sanborn 1,398 5 10 10 15 20 6 0 - - -
Epw?rth 1,380 14 14 21 21 28 18 12 X X -
Lenox 1,338 '-" \ 7 14 14 14 14 7 7 X \\ - -
o debolt 1,299 5 10 10 10 10 6 6 - X E 

State Center 1,292 5 10 15 15 20 6 6 X - S 
, 

Bondurant 1,283 10 15 - - - 12 8 X' .,. -
Lansing <0 1,181 4 .8 8 8 8 '6 0 X - -(' 

" 
-- ~ -"- - - -.-. ~- -~--. -.~ ---~...,.~_. __ ._ .... --,,~"_"-'<. ' _____ ~~_ .. '"" ......... ____ ~_~---... ---.~---~--.-- ..... ~4~- ... - .. ...,.;-----' 
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r r 
CITY 
Mechanicsvi1l eo If 

/, 

1,166 
. f 

Armstrong .1 1,153 
Earlham 1,140 

" 
Conrad 1,133 
Preston 1,120 
Fredericksburg 1,075 
Calmar 1,053 
Arnolds Park 1,051 
Victor 1,046 
Seymour 1,036 

/' 
1,1 DeSoto 1,035 

ApHri'gton 
" 

1,027 
Dike ./ 987 
Fairbank 980 
Exira 978 
Baxter " 951 
Treynor 920 
Newell 913 
Walnut " 897 
Adair 883 
Hubbard 

,-, 
852 

Hedrick 847 
.-

Fontanelle 805 
Dews 771 
Merrill 737 
Dunkerton 718 

\ 

\"";-
p . 

I 

--VACATION DAYS* 
After After After After 
1 Yr. 5 Yrs. 10 Yrs. 15 Yrs. 
10 - - -.... 
5 , 10 15 " 15 
7 14 14 14 
5 10 15 15 

10 ' 10 15 15 
5 10 10 15 
5 5 5 5 
5 10 15 15 
7 - - -
7 7 7 7 
7 21 21 21 

14 14 14 14 
7 14 - -
5 10 15 -
7 14 14 14 
0 0 0 0 

14 - - -
7 14 - -
7 14 24 29 
7 14 - -

14 14 14 

After 
20 Yrs. 

-
15 
14 
15 
15 
20 

5 
15 

-
7 

21 
14 

:1-
-

14 
0 

-
- .-

34 
., -
14 14 ~ 

5 15 20 
/(~, 

20 20 
7 7 7 7 7 
7 14 - - -
5 - - - -

, 7 ' 14 ~ 21 ,21 21 -- ,- . 
c! 

45. 

"'_" __ '~ __ ~ ____ " ~~_-O._"",,_. . __ ._~.~ ...... ~_ ... ", ,_ ._. ~'._ .. __ ._ ....... _. . 
T' 

SICK 
DAYS* 

" N 
12 
3 
N 

24 
N 
N 
6 

12 
7 
6 
N 

24 
5 

12 
N 
5 

12 

7 
6 

10 
6 

7 
N 

N 

5 

!) 

HOLIDAYS* 
7 
0 
7 
4 
8 
0 
0 
0 
7 
6 
0 
0 

0 
0 
7 
0 
8 
0 

(, 

9 
7 

8 
8 
7 
C 

0 
5· 

OVERTIME COMPENSATION 
COMPo PAID 
TIME OVERTIME OTHER 

X X -• 
X X -
X X -
- .. -
- - -
X - -
- - -
- - -
X - -
- - -
X - -
I' - -
- X -
- - -
X - - I 

X - -
- - S 

- - -
- X -
- - -
X - -
X - -
- - -

:' - - -
- - -, 

" S .- - - --

:.J 
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46. 

\\ 
VACATIQN DAYS* OVERTIME COMPENSATION 

After After' After After After SICK COMPo PAID 
CITY POPULATION 1 Yr. 5 Yrs. 10 Yrs. 15 Yrs. 20 Yrs. DAYS* ~:OLIDAYS* TIME OVERTIME OTHER 

Burt 689 7 14 14 ' 14 14 12 8 X X 
Lehigh 654 5 10 10 10 10 11 7 

Coggon 639 7 14 14 14 14 5 0 X 

Gilmore City 626 5 10 15 15 15 5 0 

Richland 600 14 N 0 

Maynard 561 3 4· 4 4 4 4 '9 X 

Lawler' 534 7 14 21 28 35 N 0 

Ellsworth 480 0 0 0 0 0 N 0 

farnhamville 461 14 28 35 35 35 24 6 

Sal ix 429 10 N 0 X 

Explanation of Footnotes: '. .' 

." " 

* Vacation, sick days and holidays are rounded of'fio the next highest number. For example, 8.5 holidays is presented 
-,n this table as 9. , 

# Earns up to 180 calendar days with 80% pay. 

I) Double time after 4 hours. 
E Extra time at $4 per hour. 
N ijased on need. \, --
S Straight ,time. 

With only a few excep,tions (footnoted below) departments give the same number of sick days or hol idays regardless of the 
le~gth of service. 

a Bettendorf: 
b Marion: 
c Altoona: 
d Humboldt: 
e New LO,~don: 

\/ 

35 (after 1 yr.), 18 
18 ~after 1 yr.), 12 
8 after 1 yr'.}, 10 
5 (after 1 yr.), 30 
5 (after 1 yr.), 10 

(after 
(after 
(after 
(after 
(after 

'\~ 
5 yrs. or more) 
5 yrs. or more} 
5 yrs. or more) 
5 yrs. or more) 
5 yrs.), 30 (after 15 yrs. or'more) 

--- .. --<~--~-....- .... ~-,..,...--,.......~--.---~ ----.. ----~---'-...----... - .. '''!:--=-''':--.. ----_._---_ ... .--
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LC 

CITY 

Des Moines 

Cedar Rapids 

Davenpo'rt 

Sioux City 

Waterloo 

Dubuque 

Council Bluffs 

Iowa City 

Ames 

Cedar Fa 11 s 

Clinton 

f~ason City 

Burlington 

Fort Dodge 

Ottumwa 

Bettendorf 

rlarshalltown 

Muscatine 

West Des Hoines 

Marion 
. 

Urbandale 

Ankeny 

Newton 

Keokuk c· 

Fort Mad i son 

BOOne 

Spencer 

POPULATION 

1Q1,003 

110,243 

103,264 

82,003 --' 75.985 

62,321 

56,449 

50,508 

45,775 

36 .• 322 

32,828 
('-..., 

30";'i44 

29,529 

29,423 

27 381 
\\ 
\\ 27,381 -

26,93;~,: 
23,467 

21,894 

19 474 

17,869 

15,429 

15~ 292 

13,536 

13 520 

12,602 

tll,726 

.n TABLE.6 

o THE R PER S 0 NN E L R EN E FIT S 

PRO V IDE D B Y I Q, W A I S POL ICE D EPA R T MEN T S 
\\ 

TYPES OF INSURANCE SUPPLHIENTAL PAY 

;.. 

s::: 
0 

;.. • .-j 
...... +' en+' 

r-! ,porf - <II 
<II S:::r-! s::: en 
+' Ol·.-j +' Ol s::: r-i s::: • .-j '0.0 Olen e Ol <II 0 Ol P- • .-j <II en Ol .!<:P- +> • .-j 

'H en tJ en dl-< I-< e s::: en • .-j 0 tJ·.-j <11\\1-< 00 Ol • .-j 
H lJ:: <!l Q, ~\~ ~u Q :> 

+' 
:;l 

Ol I 
A. 

I ;.. 
e ;..en ;..+' 

• .-j <II :;l <II :;l 
<-< PoO :Po Q 

'0 
+' <II I-< <II+' 

'01-< I-< <II I-<.c:' • .-j ;::l +'N +,bll 
<II 0 )<: oj' ><: • .-j 
pou ><llJ:: ><lZ 

'X " Xa xa 

1 
X IIX X X 
X X X 

,', 
X X 'j 

X X X X X 
X X X X X X 
X X X X X X X 
X X X X X 
X • X X X X X 

X X X X X 
X X X )( X X (J 
X X X X X X X X 

i/~ 
X X X X 

X X X X X X 
X X X X X X 

,'. 
X X II 

X X X X X 
X X X X X X X 
X X X X X X X 
X X X X X X 
X X X X X X X 
X X X X X X X I 
X X X X X 1 

I 

X X X X X I X X X X X Xf X X 
X X X X X X 
X X X " X X X 
X X X X 
X X X X X 
X. X X X X I(' .'-l~ X 

49. 

~\ 

( 198 1 ) 

CLOTHING/EQUIPMEtn ALLOWANCE· 

X 

X X 

X 

X X 
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TYPES OF INSURANCE 

"", ,.. 
C 
0 » .", 

"'-.j.) 00 .... 
M 4-> 'M ,. aI 
,a! CM C1!l 
.j.) :.Q/·M. ..j.) OJ::\ 
'M '0..0 ,OJ{/] Ja ~' Q) C, 'M aI (/Jill 

'H U1 0 (/J ..-I1.f ;"8 
'M, 0 O'ri 'l$;" 00 
!:!.. >t: ~ ~< ~C) 

~ -'-,-<POPULATION' 

f~di(Jo1a 10,843 X X X 'X 
Oska 1irosa 10,629 

., :x ... .', 

" 
' . . ,", 

,Carroll 9,70.5 X 

Fairfield 9,428 X X X X X 
", 

. Grinnell 8,868 X . :X ;( , .X 

Storm Lake 8,814 X X ·X. X X 

ChadesCity 8,778 X X X X X 
'. .. 

Webster City 8.572 X X X X 

Waller1r 8,444 X X ·X X X 

Creston 8,429 X .X X X 

Pella 8,349'-· X X X X X 

LeMars 8,276 X xj X X X 

. Knoxville ,8,143 I X X X X X 

Decorah, .. 7,991 X X X X X 

Atlantic 7,789 X X X X X 

Cora1vi11e 7,687 X X X X X 

Oelwein 7,564 X X X X 

Estherville 7,518 X X X X X 

Clear Lake 7,458 X X X X X 

Mount Pleasant 7 322 X X X X X 

J\ Perry 7,053 X X X X X 

Cherokee 7,004 X X X ,X X 

Red Oak 6,810 X X X X 

Denison 6,675 X X X X 

WashinGton 6 584 X X X X 

Centervi 11 e '6,558 X X X X 

Independenc'e 6,392 X X X X X 

Maquoketa 6,313 X X X 
~ 

II A1 ona 9 6 289 X X .X X 

. 50. 
,SUPPLEMENTAL PAY 

» ,.,' ;;3' 
A 

OJ , , ;>, 
'13 >OU1 ;>'.j.) 
,d aI ;;3' aI ;;3 .... Pi.g PiA 

M. S::' 
ai, '0' .j.> "aI ;.. aI.j.) 

,.j.). '..r. ,''0 1.f "H aI 1.f..o 
. 'C (I) 'ri ;;3. .j.) N .j.) bIJ 
'aJ -ri, ' ',.,1':0 :< aI :< . ..r 
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CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 
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TYPES OF INSURANCE 

CITY POPULATION 
Shenandoah 6,274 X X X X X 

Iowa Fa 11 s 6,174 X X X X 

Nevada 5,912 X X X X 

C1 i ve " 5,906 X X X X X 

Altoona 5,764 X X X X 

Windsor Heights 5,632 X X X X ~ 
Clarinda 5,458 X X X X X 

Har1~n 5,357 X X X X X 

Glenwood 5,280 X X X X 

Vinton 5 040 X X X X 

Sheldon 5,003 X X X X 
" 

Chariton 4;-987 X X X X X 

Anamosa 4,958 X X X X 

Manchester 4,942 X X X X 
<;., 

~lefferson 4,854 X X X X X 
~:! 

Hiawatha 4,825 X X X X X 

Humboldt 4,794 X X 

Camanche 4,725 X X X X X 

E!"metsburg 4,621 X X X X X 

Sioux Center 4,588 X X X X X 

DeWitt 4,512 X X X X 

;-- Forest City 4, 270frl X X X X X 

Albia 4,184 X X 
~, 

X X- X 

Winterset 4,021 X X X X 
Spi ri t La ke 3 976 X X X )( , X 

New Hampton 3,940 X X X X 

Cresco 3,860 X X X 
" 

Dyersvi lle 
~. " 

3,825 X X X X X 

Osceola 3 750 X ''X X 

a 

0" 

" 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

" 

d 
o 

..-I 
UJ 

OM 
:> 

X 

X 

X 

SUPPLEMENTAL PAY 

>. 
+> 
;l 
0 

<I> 1 1:>-a >.00 >'+> 
OM til ;l til ;l 
Eo< P. 0 

'tl 
, p. 0 

-1-' til f.< til+> 
"Of.< f.< til f.<.t: 
°M;::I +>t'l -I-'bO 
til 0 >< til ><oM 
p.c) rz:I::tl rz:IZ 

X 

X 

X 
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X 

X X 
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X X 
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CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 
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<I> <I> ~~ +><1> 
0 bOO "00 as::: 00 ~bO <I> d 

f.<tII OM til 
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8 til 
O~ o~ Pt~ 
'HO til 0 OM 0 
OM r-I <l>r-I b"b ;::Ir-1 
Or-l r-Ir-I :@d C'r-I 
D<1l c)<1l rz:I<1l 

X X 

X X X X 

X X 

X 

X X 

X X X 

X X 

X X 

X, X 

X X X 
\ 

X 

X X X X 

X 

X X X X 

X 

X 

X 

X X 

X X 

X X, 

X X X 'X 

X X 

X X X 

X 
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X X 

X X X 

X X 

X X :;, 

() 

* f.< 
<I> 
.t: 
-I-' 
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j 
1 

'I . , 

CITY 
Osage 
Monticello 
Pleasant Hill 
Carter Lake 
Eldridqe 
Eldora 
Clarion 
Sac City 
Garner . 
Bell e Plaine 
Grundy Center 
Bloomfield 
Audubon 
West Union 
Story City 
West Liberty 
Rock Rapids 
Norwa 1 k 
Johnston 
Wilton 
Bellevue 
Toledo 

" Guttenberg 
Sergeant Bluff 
Pocahontas 
Jesup 
Sumner 
LaPorte City 
Marengo 

(l) 
'H 
'M 

POPULATION H 

" 3,718 

3,641 X 

3,493 "X 
3,,438 

3,279 X 

3,063 

3,060 X 
3,000 

2,908 X 

2,903 

2,880 X :-' 

2,849 X 

2,841 X 

2,783 X 

2,762 

2,723 ~ 
2,693 

2,676 X 

2,617 X 

2,502 X 

2,450 

2,445 X 

2,428 X 

2,416 'X 

2,352 

2,343 X 
2,335 X 

2,324 X 

2,308 X 

TYPES OF INSURANCE 

= 
0 

>- 'M 
-+> en+> 

r-i +>'M - til 
C<! s:lr-i d en 

+>, Q)'M +> Q) = 
,.-I "d,o Q) en ~g. ~ 'M C<! en Q) 
en o en r-i~ ~ 8 
0 O'M C<! ~ 00 

II:: <A" 1%« at:U 

X X X 

X., X X X 
X X X X 
X X X 

X ,X X X 
X X X 
X X X 

X X X 

X X X X 

X X 

X X X X 
X X X X 

X X X 
X X X X 

X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X 

X X X 

X X X X 
" 

X X X 

X X 

X X " X 

X X X 

X X X X 

X X X X 

X X X ,X 

52. 
SUPPLEMENTAL PAY CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 

>- ~ 
+> 

~ ::l 
A Q) 1 1>- ~r-i 8 >-en >-+> Q) Q) +>Q) 

'M :d ::l til ::l 0 bDO O:;;j =0 
E-< ~o ~A 8 d d d 'HbD Q) s:l 

* r-i d "d !-I C<! 'M C<! 'M~ 8C<! 
C<! 0 +> C<!~ C<!+> ol3: s:l l3: s:l' Pta: ~ 
+> 'r! "d!-< ~ C<! !-I.s::: q-{ 0 C<! 0 7+> 'M 0 Q) 
= en ,r! ::l +>N +>bD ,r! r-i Q)r-i g,Q ::lr-i .s::: 
Q) 'r! C<! 0 ~ C<! ~'M d r-i Q r-ir-i O'r-i +> 
A :> ~r,) r.q1I:: r.qZ p< U< ZU r.q< 0 

X X X 

X X X 
X X X X 

X X 
X X X X X Xh 

" X 

X 

X X X 
X X X X 

X X X X 

X X Xk 

X X X 

X X X X 

X X 

X 

X , ;/" X X X 
X X X X " 

X 

X X 

X 
X X X 

X X 

X X 
, " 

X X 

X X X 

X 
X X 

X X X 

X iJ' X .. ,. X 
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CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE rv,PES OF INSURANCE SUPPLEMENTAL PAY 
C> 

i» 0 
.;..> § 

~ ::l 
0 0 ~ 

0 
i» 'M Q) I I i» 

e.~ ..... .;..> en.;..> e i»(Jj ~,tj 0.1 OJ .;..>OJ 
0-1 .;..> .... - oj 'M oj ::s Q t./)O ~Q 

«l S::o-I ~ en ~ P-t,O 0..0 e s:: s:: ~ .abJl Q)~ 

.;..> Q)'M .;..> Q) s::'~ 0-1 .-S:: '0 1-1 oj 'M cd 

~~ 
Ed * 'M '0.0 Q) [J) o ~ ~ 

oj 0 .;..> oj 1-1 oj.;..> o ~ ~~ o.~ 1-1 
CU 0. ·rloj en Q) .;..> 'M '01-1 1-1 (II 1-1.1:1 'riO ojO I';"> 'M 0 (j) 

'H UJ 000 0-11-1 1-18 s:: UJ .... ::l .;..> N .;..>bJl .... 0-1 (1)0-1 s:: G ::So-l .1:1 

POPULATION 
.... 0 Q .... til 1-1 00 (I) .... Cl! 0 :< a! l< • .-1 S::o-I 0-10-1 :£0 0'0-1 .;..> 

CITY ..:I i:J:i <0 rr..<l: ~C) A ::- ' P-t t:..> fJ:li:J:i c,;z p< C)<t! fJ:l< 0 -- <~-

Rockwell City " 
2,276 X X X X X X 

Hudson 2,267 X X X X X X X 

Greenfield ,r?,?43 X X X- X X X 
~.--< 

X Br~tt 2,185 X X X y X X ,. 

Milford 2,076 X X X X X X 

New London 2,043 X X X X X X X X 

Wi 11 iamsburg 2,033 X X X X X X X X 

Lake City 2,006 X X X X X X X 

Manson 1,924 X X X X X X 

Ackley 11 900 X X X X X X 

West Branch 1,867 X X X X X X . " 
Nashua 1,846 X X X X X 

Corydon 1,818 X X X X X X X X 

Reinbeck 1,808 X X X X X X 

Hull 1,714 X X X X X 

Guthrie Center 1,713 X X X X 

Denver 1,647 X X X X X X 

Manning 1,609 X X X X X X X X 

Jaurens 1,606 X X X X X X 

Rp,msen 1 592 X X X X X 

Durant 1,583 X X X X X 

Logan 1,540 X X" X X X. X X 

P) easant vi 11 e 1,531 X X X X X X X 
if 

Monona 1,530 X X X 'f. 
~iitche 11 v i 11 e 1,530 X X ,.- X X X X X X X 

" Akron 1,517 X X X X X X • X X 

Fayette 1,515 X X X X X X X X X 

Brooklyn 1,509 X X X 
(! 

" I I Shell Rock 1,478 X X X X .' X 

53. 
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54. 
TYPES OF INSURANCE SUPPLEMENTAL PAY CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 

\\ 
\\ 

.) 

CITY 

Strawnerry Point 

Lisbon 

Buffa 10 

Columbus Junction 

Sanborn 

Epworcth • 

Lenox 

Odebolt 

State Center 

Bondurant 

Lans ing 

Meehan iesvi 11 e 
" . 

Armstrong 

Earlham 

Conrad 

Preston. 

Fr~deri e ksburg 

Calmar 

Arnolds Park 
A 

Victor 

Seymour 

DeSoto 

Apl ington 

9)ke 
Fairbank " 

Q) 
'H .,., 

POPULATION ..:l 

1,463 I 1,458 

1,441 X 

1,429 

1,398 X 

1,380 X 

,t,338 
1:'299 X 

1,292 X 

1,283 

.1,181 
" 1,166 X 

1,153 X 

1,140 X 

1,133 X 

1,120 X 

t,075 X 

1,053 

1,051 X 

1,046 X 

1,036 X 

1,035 X 

1,027 

987 X 
;. 

9SI} 

>. 
...... +> 

r-f +> .,., 
<II S::r-f 
+> Q)'''' +> 
''; '0..0 Q) III 
C. .,., <II 1IlQ) 
III Q III r-fl-< 
0 0'''' <III-< 

::t1 ~A ""~ 
X X X 

X X 

X X::, X 

X X 

X X 

X 

X X 

X X X 

X X X 

X X 

X 

X X X 

X X X 

X X X 

X X 

X X X 

X X X 

X 

X X X 

X X 

X X X 

X t'X X 

X X 

X X X 
)( )( X 

!I >. 
'+> 

v s:: ,;:I 
0 A 
'M Q) 1 I>' 

Ill+> S >'1Il ~~ Q) Q) - <II .,., <II ;:I Q bDQ 
s:: III E-< ~O ~A S s:: S::S:: 
Q) s:: r-f s:: '0 I-< <II .,., <II 
~Q) <II 0 +> <III-< <II+> o~ S::~ 

+> .,., '0.- I-< 1-<<11 I-<.Q 'H 0 til 0 
I-<~ s:: III ''; ;:I -I->N +>bD ''; r-f Q)r-f 
00 Q) .,., <II 0 ><: <II ><:''; I:..-f r-fr-f 
;:C:C) A l> ~C) rxl::t1 rxlZ t:l~ C)~ 

X X 

X X X X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X X X X 

X X 

X X X 

X X 

X X X 

X 
" X X X 

X X X 

X X Xl 

X X 

X X X 

X X X X 

X X 
,. 

X X X 

X X 

X X 

, X X X 

X" 

X " X X 
" " 

X X X X .-
Exira 978 X X X , X X X X 

.. 
Baxter 951 X X X X 

" Treynor 920 X X X X X. 

Newell 913 , ~'\ X X X X 

~ ---,.,--.~-" ._ .... -..--.-' __ ,.-., __ '_.....-..-_ . ...,.,....-.-......... _ .. """41..-,___ ... ":f---~------~~--::'~·-.---......;.--­
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TYPES OF INSURANCE SUPPLEMENTAL PAY CLOTHING/EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 

:>. ~ 
~ 

~ 1:1 ~ 
0 A 

;:.. 'M Q) 1 I:>' ..-i 
..... ~ m~ S :>.m 1>o+J Q) Q) ~..-i +JQ) 

..-i +J'M - a! 'M a!~ a! ~ 0 bDO 0< 1=l0 
a! I=l..-i !:l m 8 Ilt.g IltA 8 I=l !:l I=l 'HbD Q)!:l 
+J Q)'M +J Q) !:l ..-i ~ ~ a! 'M a! 

§~ 
Sa! 

'M 'C.c Q)m !l& a! 0 +J a! 1-1 a!+J o e: ~ ~ Ilt~ 
Q) Ilt 'M a! , mQ) +J 'M '01-1 1-1 a! 1-1,,1:1 'HO a! 0 I+J 'M 0 
'H m om ..-il-l 1-18 I=l m' 'M ~ ~~ +JbD 'M ..-i Q)..-i 

~ 0 ~..-i 
'M ~ O'M a! 1-1 00 Q) Ti a!O >(a! >('M I=l..-i ..-i..-i go O'..-i 

CITY POPULATION ...:l <A r:..< ~u A :> IltU r.:I::tI r.:IZ p< u< r.:I< -- -
Walnut 897 

I 
X X X X X X X X 

Adair 883 X X X X 

Hubbard 852 X X X X X 

Hedrick 847 X X X X X X 

Fontanelle 805 X X X X X X 

Dows 771 Xn X X 
Merrill 737 X X X X 

Dunkerton 7i8 X X X X X X , 

Burt 689 X X X X X X X X X 
Lehiah 654 X X X X X 

c 
Coggon 639 X X 

Gilmore City 626 X X X X X X 
Richland 600 X X .. X 
Maynard 561 X X X X X )( X, X X 
Lawler 534 X X X X 
Ellsworth 480 X X X X 
Farnhamvi lle 461 X X X X X X 
Sa 1 ix 429 X X X X X X X X X X X 

Explanation of·Footnotes: 

* If benefits are cited in other sections of this report, they are omitted here, e.g. holiday pay, overtime compensation, etc. 

a Self-insured 
b Excludes weapon 
c Longevity pay 
d Rep 1 ace/repa i r persona 1 property damaged '''in 1 ine of duty 
e Safety equipment 
f Coverage for nonunion members only 
g Acting Sergeant's pay 
h Prescription insurance 

.. .c:::J ' 

i Badges, nameplates and handcuffs 
j Includes family coverag~ 
k 'Acci denta 1 eye gl asses breakage 
lOne-half payment of original uniform 
m Personal car plan 
n Partial payment of hospital insurance 
o Gas allowance 
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CITY POPULATION 
Des ~loines 191,003 
Cedar Rapids -110,243 
Davenport 103,264 
Sioux City 80,003 
Waterloo n~2985 
Dubuque 

.. 62,321 
Council B'iuffs 56,449 
Iowa City 50,508 
Ames 45,.7.75 
Cedar Falls 36 322 
C1 inton 32,828 
Mason City 30.144 
Burl ington 29,529 
Fort Do~ge 29.423 
Ottumwa 2.7.381 
Bettendorf 2.7,381 
Ma'rs ha 11 town 26,938 
Muscatine 23,46.7 
West Des Moines 21,894 
Marion 194.74, 
Urbanda le 1.7.869 
Ankeny 15.429 
Newton 15,292 
Keokuk 13.536 
Fort Mad i son 13.520 
Boone 12,602 
Spencer 11 • .726 
Indianola 10,843 
Oskaloosa 10,629 
Carro 11 9, .705 
Fairfield 9.428 

------~- ~-------' 

TAB L E .7 
PEN S ION 

o F 
/~\ 

S, U N ION SAN D 
ION A 'S POLICE 

" MOO N L I G H TIN G" POL!' C Y 
D EPA R T M' E N T S 1 9 8 1 

<i-
P~~510N SYSTEMS COLLECTIVE BARGAINING ADDITIONAL EMPLOYMENT 

- " Chap. 410 Chap. 411 
IPERS Iowa Code Iowa Code Allowed 

Not Employment Hours 
Restricted Restricted Res~ricted Other 

Already Intend to 
Unionized Unionize 

X X X I I X 
I I 

X X X I ,'1 . X 
X X X , , X 

I I 

X X X , I X 
X X X I I X X 

I , 
x X , X , , X X 

X X X X , I X 
I , 

Xa X X X I I 

X X X , I' X 
I I 

X X X X 
':, 

X X X I I X 
I I 

X X X I X I 

X X X , , X Xb 
I I 

X X X , X I 

X X X I X I 

\;.- I I 

X X X I I X X 
X X X I I X 

I I 
XC X X X I I 

~. X X I X I 

, I 

X X X X .. 
X X X • I' I X 

I I 

X X X I I X X 
X X X , I X X 

I I 

X X X I I X X 
':I X X 

, 
X , I xd 

I I 

X X X I X I 

X X I I X 
I I 

X X X X I , X 

X X I I ,X 
I I 

X X I I X X , 
X X I I X 
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'i 
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'J 
'I 
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j 
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! 

" 

" '1 ., 
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CITY 
Grinnell 
Storm Lake 
Charles City 
Webster City 
Waverl~ ,I 

Creston 
Pella 
Let1ars 
Knoxvi 11 e 
Decorah 
Atlantic 
Coralville 
Oelwein 
Estherv i He 

"." 
Clear Lake 

.Mount Pleasant 
Perry 
Cl),erokee 
Red Oak 
Denison 
Washington 
Centervi 11 e 
Independence 
14aquo kF,lta 
Alaona 
Shenandoah 
Iowa ,Fa 11 s' 
Nevada 
Cl i ve 
Altoona 
Windsor Heights 
Clarinda 
Harlan (; 

POPULATION IPERS 
8,868 

8,814 
8,778 

8, ~72 
8,444 X 
8,429 

8,349 X 
8,276 
8,143 

7,991 

7,789 X 
7,687 X 
7,564 

7,518 
7,458 

0 

X 
7,322 X 

7,053 X 
7,004 X 

6,810 X . 
6 675 X 

6,584 - X 

6,558 ',' 
6,392 " 

6,313 

6,289 X 

6,2!4 ·X 

6,174 X 

5,912 X 

5,906 

5 764 X 

5,632 x 
5,458 X 
5,357 X 

PENSION SYSTEMS' 
Chap. 410 
Iowa Code 

X 

X 

X 

X 

x: 

" 

I 

Chap. 411 
Iowa Code 

X 

X 
X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 

X 
'~( 

X 

I,', . 

X 

60. 
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 
Already 

Unioni zed 
X 

X 
X 
X 
X 

X 

X 
X 
X 
X 

,', 

X 

X 
!?"\) 

I, 
,\ 

X 

Intend to 
Unionize 

X 

J: 

'~-.,..--------------.-.. -,.-

" 

ADDITIONAL EMPLOYMENT 
Not",),. Em~\h>yment Hours 

Allowed Restricted Restricted Restricted Other 
j X , / , Xa 
" , -c/' , 

X , , X 
X " 

, X , I 

X I 
X , 

X " , Xe 
, , 

X , , X 
X , X , 

, , 
Xa X , , 

X , 1 xa 
, , 

X , X 
, , 
, , 

X , , X 
X , , X , , 
X , , X 

X , , .1 

X , 
X , , X 
X , , X , , 
X , , X, 

X , , X X I , , 
X , X X 
X , X I 

I I 

X I , X 
X , , Xa 

, I 

X , I X 
X \ 

, , 
X , 

X , , X 

X , , X , , 
X , X , 
X 

, , 
X Xa 

, , 
X , I X 

X I I X 
I I 

X , , X, 

X I X I 

, I 

I', 

\ 

\ ' 



, 
<. 

I) 

CITY 
GlenwOoq 
Vintqn 0 

Sheldon 
Chariton 
Anamosa 
:~anchester 

Jefferson 
Hiawatha 
Humboldt 
Camanche 
Emmetsburg 
Sioux Center 
DeWitt 
Forest City 
Albia 
Winterset 
Spirit Lake 
New Hampton 
Cresco 
DVf>rsvnlf> 
Osceola' 
Osage 
r10nt icello 
Pleasant Hill 
Cilrtf>r Iilk" 

Eldridge 
pdora 
Clarion 
Sac City 
r,,,rnl>r 

Belle Plaine 
'.' 

Grundy Center 
Bloomfield 

5,280 

5,040 

5,003 

4,987 
4,958 

4,942 

4,854 

4,825 

4,794 

4 725 
4,621 

4,588 

4,512 
4,270'; 
4 lR4 

4,021 

3,976 

3,940 
3,860 

3.825 

3,750 

3,718 

3,641 

3,493 
3.438 

3,279 
3,063 

3,060 

3,000 
?QOR 

2,903 

2,880 

2,849 

PENSION SYSTEMS 
Chap. 410 Chap. 411 

IPERS Iowa Code Iowa Code 
X 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

X 

X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 

X 
X 
X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
.j 

X 

X 
X 
X 
X 

X 

X 

X 
X ~, 

/j 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 
Already 

Unioni zed 

X 

X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

61. . 

Intend to 
Unioni ze 

X 

X 

'-" 

Allowed 
X , 

, 
X , 
X , 

, 
X , 
X , 

I 
X , 
X 

, 
, 

X , 
X , 

, 
X 

X 
, 
, 

X , 
.X , 

, 
X , 
X 

, 
, 

X , 
X 

, 
, 

X , 
X , 

, 
X 

X 
, 
, 
, 

X 
, 
, 

X , 
X 

, 
, 

X , 
X 

, 
, 

X , 
X 

, 
, 

X , 
X 

, 
, 

J~h , 
f X 

, . 

ADDITIONAL EMPLoyrlENT 
Not Employment Hours 

Restricted Restricted Restricted Other . X , 
X , 
X ., , , 

, X 
X , 

, 
, X 
, X , 
, X , 

X X , 
X 

, 
X , 

, X 
X , 

, 
X , 

, 
X , 

X , 
, 

X , 
X , 
X 

, 
, 
I X , 

X , 
, 

X 
, 
, 
, X , xd 
! , X 

X 
, 
, 
, X 

X 
, 
, 
, X 

X 
, 
, 
, Xa 

X 
, 
• 

(f 

fZ";S:C~~r!"'",~===.""""""_"'7)'1r',,_--'-""""-'-----"';;'-----'-------'-___ -:-______ H __ ""' ............... ~ __ ._ •• '"'·_ "--.~~~--.-, .. -

(f 
-~~_VCi"..II$j~~~f.t.~~~~;t u_ 

" 
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. \ 

, 
. \ 



j$% 

r .. ·' 
:1' . 

\ 

CITY 

Audubon . 
West Union 

Story City, " 

West liberty 

Rock Raoids 

Norwal k 

Johnston 

Wilton 

Bellevue 

Toledo 

Guttenberg 

Sergeant. Bluff 

Pocahontas 

Jesup 

Sumner 

laPorte City 

Marengo 

Rockwell City 

Hudson 

Gr~eDfield 

Britt 

Milford 
,:. 

New london 

Williamsburg 

Lalce Citv 

Hanson 

Ackley 

West Branch 

Nashua 

CorYdoD 

Reinbeck 

Hull 

Guthrie Center 

) 

-------.. - -

62. 

PENSION SYSTEMS COllECTIVE BARGAINING 

POPULATION 
Chap. 410 Chap. 411 

IPERS Iowa Code Iowa Code 
Already Intend to 

Unionized Unionize 

2,841 X 

2,783 X 

2,762 X 

2,723 X X 

2 693 X X 

2,676 X 

2,617 X 

2,502 X 

2,450 X 

2.445 X 

2,428 X 

2,416 X 

2,352 X 

2,343 X 

2.335 X 

2,324 X 

2,308 X 

2,276 X 

2,267 X 

2 243 X 

2,185 X 
,\ 

2,076 X 

2,043 X 

2,033 "X 

2,006 X 

1,924 X 

1,900 X 

1,867 X 

1,846 X c 

" 1.818 X 

1,808 X 

1,714 X 

1,713 X 

{r 

.T' 

, / 

o 

Allowed 

X I 

X 
I 

I 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X I 

I 

X 
I 

I 

I 

I 

X 
I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X I 

I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X 
> 

I 

I 

X I 

Ii 

"'-"'"ADD I n ONAl EMPlO YMENT 

Not, Employment Hours 
Restricte~ Restricted Restricted Other 

I X 
I 

(, X I 

I X 
I 

I X 

X I 

I 

Xa 
I 

0 

.! 
I 

X I 

I 

I 

X 
I 

I 

I X 
I Xd 
I 

X I 

X I 

I 

I X 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

I X 

X I. 

I 

X I 

I X 
I 

I X 
I X 
I 

X I 

I 

I 

X I 

I. X 
I 

X 
I 

I 

I 

X I 

'" ".' 

" 

1 
'1 

i 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

.J 

i·" 
\ 
\. 

\ 
\. 

,-, 



P4 -

.' 

r·

' 

CITY 
Denver 
r1ann ing 
Laurens 
Remsen 
Durant 
Logan' 
Pl easantville 
Monona 
Mitchellville 
Akron 
Fayette 
Brooklyn 
Shell Rock 
Strawberry Point 
Lisbon 
Buffalo 
Columbus ,.Junction 
Sanborn 
Epworth 
Lenox 
Odebolt 
State Center 
Bondurant 
Lansing 
Mechanicsville 
Armstrong 
Earl ham 
Conrad 
Preston 
Frederi c ksburg 
Calmar 
Arnolds Park 
Victor 

\ 

POPULATION 
. .1,647 

1,609 
1,606 
1,592 
1,583 
1,540 
1,531 
1,530 
1,530 
1,517 
1,515 
1,509 
1,478 ., 
1,463 
1,458 
1,441 
1,429 
1,398 
1,380 

1,338 
1,299 
1,292 
1,283 
1,181 
1,166 
1,153 
1,140 
1,133 
1,120 
1,075 
1,053 
1,051 
1,046 

IPERS 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
r~( -.~.x 
"1.,' 

X 
j 

, 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

" 
X 

X 

PENSION' SYSTEMS 
Chap. 410 
Iowa Code 

\:' 

, 

Chap. 411 
Iowa Code 

., 

" 

., 

--- -.-----

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 
Already 

lhlionized 

X 

.) 

63. 

Intend to 
Un ion i ze 

,~ 

X 

X 

" 

, 

Allowed 
X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X I 

I 

I 

X, I 

I 

I 

I 

X I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

I 

X I 

X I 

X I 

I 

X I 

I 

I 

I 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

ADDITIONAL EMPLOYMENT 
Not Employment Hours 

Restricted Restricted Restricted Other 
I xa 
I 

X I 

I X 
I 

X .. I 

X I 

I X 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

I X 
I 

I 

X I 

I 

I 

I 

I X 

X I 

X I .. 
I 

xC , 
I X 
I 

I X X 

X I 

I 

X I 

X I 

I 

I 

X I 

I X X 

X I 

I 

X I 

I 

I 

I 

X I 

I 

X I 

I X X 
I 

'-_ ........ _.~ _______ ~_l 

, 
t 
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64. 
j 

jI 
,-;-'1 

(I 

PENSION SYSTEMS COLLECTIVE BARGAINING ADDITIONAL EtlPLOYMENT 

CITY 
Seymour 
DeSoto " 

Aplington 
Dike 
Fairbank 
Exira 
Baxter 
Treynor 
Newell ~ 

Walnut 
Adair 
Hubbard 
Hedrick 
Fontanelle 
Dows 

" 

Merrill 
Dunkerton 
Burt 
Lehigh 
Co QClOn 
Gilmore City 
Richland 
Maynard 
Lawler 
Ellsworth 
Farnhamvi lle 
Salix 

" 

\', 

POPULATION 
1,036 
1,0315 
1,O~7 

987: , 
98D. 
978 , 

<>951 

920 
913 
897 
883 
852 
847 
805 
771 
737 
718 
689 
654 
639 
626 
600 
561 
534 
480 
461 
429 

Explanation of Footnotes: 

r 
'" 

Chap. 410 Chap. 411 
IPERS Iowa Code Iowa Code 

X 
,. 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X ". 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

\:;----, 
'-I 

X 
X 

X , 

.x 
~_-v 

'1\:-::.: 

X 
X 

X 
X 
X 

X 
X 
X 
X 

a Does not interfere with police duties. 
b Must inform the department. 
c No other law enforcement job. 

Not Employment Hours 
Restricted Restricted Restricted Other 

Al'ready Intend to 
Unionized Unionize Allowed 

X 

X 

" 

\\ 
f 

X 
, 

X , 
X , .' 

X , X , 
X , X 

, 

X , 
, 
i 

X , 
X 

, X , 
X I X 

' ~X i X , 
X , X 
X 

, 
, 
, 
, 

X i X 
X 

, 
X , 

X i X 
X 

, 
, 

X i X 

X 
, 

X , 
X , X 
X 

, 
X , 

X X , X 
Xl' , 

X , 
X , X 
X I . 

\\ 

d Approval by the department. " 
e Not covered by city insuranc~~~~ 
f No liquor-related job. 

, , ~ , 
, Xa 
, 
'. it 

" , 
i 

, X 
i , 
, X 
, 
, 
, 
, 
, 
, 
, Xf , 
, 
, 
, 
, 
, 
i , t , 
, 
, 
, 
, 
, 
, 
, 
I , 
, 

" 
I X 
I , 
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APPENDIX I 

IOWA POLICE DEPARTYJiliTS' 

TECHNICAL DATA FORM* 

Name of person completing this form: 

Folice Department: __________ _ Teleplione: ....;('--_.;:...)---, 

GENERAL DIRECTIONS 

3/81 

1. PLEASE COMPLETE TllIS DATA FORM AS RAPIDLY AS POSSIBLE SO THA'~ IT WoN BE 
RETURNED BY YOUR CHIEF TO PAUL HOFFEY, PRESIDENT OF THE IOWA \'~SSuCIATION 
OF CHIEFS OF POLICE AND PEACE OFFICERS, INC. WITHIN 14 (FOURTEEN) WORKING 
DAYS AFTER RECEIPT BY YOUR DEPARTMENT. . 

2. This data instrument has been designed with the intent ,.of cbmpiling infor­
mation essential for strengthening local law enforcement. iii Iowa's cities 
and towns. It includes questions about salaries ,fringe b~'.~efits, manpower 
strength, ~tc. The information you provide will '/;lIe includedi i1i"':3report to 
be distrihuted to J?olice departments throughout the State. 

3. This questionnaire has been designed for fast completion. . All questions 
should be answered IN PENCIL by one of the following: 

a. Circling a code number opposite an answer, not the answer itself. 

Example: Yes. • • • (i) No •••. 2 

b. Writing a number on each series of lines ~ making sure the lines to 
the right are completer,t. first. 

Example: _ -.:l..2.2. 
21 25 

c. Entering one of the following if there ~s no information: 

Example: ___ _ ..Q for "NONE" 
21 25 

--_lI..f1 
21 25 

for "NOT AVAILABLE" 
or "NOT APPLICABLE" 

4. Please answer every question. If an item is really not available or the 
information does not exist, you should reply with one of the codes listed 
in 3-c above. THERE SHOULD BE NO BLANKS LEFr FOR ANY QUESTION UNLESS THERE 
ARE SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS TO SKIP CERTAIN QUESTIONS. 

5. Please ignore the numbers below the lines and in the margin of each page. 
These are card and colUmn indicators to be used in data processing. 

6. Please answer questions carefully. Your response will be considered an 
official report of your police department. 

7. If you need ;imy assistanc~, please call Chief Paul Hoffey at (319) 268-0426. 

. iJ ~ ! I u 
*Prepared by the Iowa Statistical AnalYSis Center, On : '~e for Planning and PrograIlUlli~g, 

523 East , ? .... ~""'''}et, Des Moines, Iowa 50319. (515\,. )81-8094 ' 

Preceding page ~Iank 
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SALARY 

IOWA POLICE DEPARTMENTS' 

TECHNICAL DATA FORM 

-1--2--3-

(Do not complete) 

County Number 
-4-5 

1.- What is ta.e actual nwnber of full-time sworn employees in your department as 
of July 1, 1980 and what is the authorized salary range for the following: 

a. Chief 

b. Assistant Chief • 

c. Captain •• 

d. Lieutenant. • 

Number of 
Full-Time 
Positions Lowest SalaEl 

1 $ ,. . 
-6- -7-------11 

-- --'---- --17 18 22 

-- --'---- --28 29 30 3l. 

-- --'-- -- --40 41- 42 46 

Highest Salary 
to _$ ___ , _____ _ 

1.2 16 
to ____ , __ , ___ _ 

23 27 
to ____ , _____ _ 

35 39 
to ____ , _____ _ 

47 51 
e~ Sergeant • • • • ____ ,__ __ __ to ____ , _____ _ 

52' 53 54 58 59 63 
Patrol Officer. to ____ , _____ _ 

72 76 
f • . -- --'-- -- --64 -"66 67 71 

g. TOTAL ••• 
17-7"9 

2. How many full-time sworn personnel in your departmei.'lt were in the following 
salary ranges as of July 1, 1980? (THE TOTAL HERE SHOULD BE THE SAME AS THE 
TOTAL FOR QUESTI9N Ig.) 

a. Less than $7,999 • 

b. $8,000 $8,999 

c. $9,000 - $9,999 

d. $10,000 - $11,999 

$12,000 - $14,999 e. 

f. 

g. 

$15,000 - $19,999 

$20,OOO\and over 

i, '" 

h. TOTAL. 

" 

. . . . 

-6---a 
-9---U 

12-1."4 

15-17 
18-20 

2'1-13 

2'4-. 26 

Card 
1 

80 

I 

\ 
r 
: 
i 
I' 
! 

'. 

. ' 
PERSONNEL BENEFITS 

3. Indicate whether your department provides any of the following benefits' 
to full-time sworn personnel. (CIRCLE ONE .NUMBER ON EACH LINE) 

4. 

a. Retirement • •• • • . . . . 
b. Life insurance . . . . . 
c. Hospital insurance . . . . . 
d. Dental insurance . . . . 
e. Vision insur~ce . . . . 
f. Accident/disability insurance. 

g. False arrest insurance 

h. Worlanen's 'cmnpensanmon 

i. Paid court time . . . . . . . . . 
j. Extra pay for ha~ardous duty 

k. Extra pay for night duty 

1. Cleaning allowance 

m. Clothing allowance for plain clothes officers . 

n. Unifqrm allowance . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
o. Equipment allowance (guns, belts," etc.) • 

,po Other (SPECIFY) 

YES 
-1-

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

NO 
"2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

* During riscal year 1981 (July 1, 1980 through June 30, 1981) how many working 
days will be earned by a sworn officer in your department afterspecifie~ years 
of service for the following: 

a. 

b. 

c. 

Vacation days 

Sick days ,. . . 
Holidays 

After 
1 yr. 

'7iO t;=f 

"50"31" , 

'~~bT 

After 
5 yrs. 

"'48''49 

''38)'9 

68~ 

After 
10 yrs. 

"S'(} ""IT 

OO'""br 

~~ 

After 
15 yrs. 

c\ 

After , 
20 yrs. 

* Note: In most· instances a fiscal year is from J\1ly 1. through June 30. If your 
/1 department operates on a different fisca:J. year schedule please specify, 
__ ~~--::--___ ...:..... _________ '_and answer questions"based on '. 
your fiscal wear. 

~ 

2.' 

/1 
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5. 

6. 

7. 

What type.of compensation is provided by your department for sworn officers 
who work overtime? (CIRCLE ONE NUMBER ON 'EACH LINE) 

YES NO 

a. Compensatory time . . . . 1 2 

b. Paid overtime . . . . . 1 2 

c. Other (SPECIFY) 1 2 

Does your department permit full-time sworn personnel to have a second 
job? 

Yes ••••••••• 1 
No (Skip to Question 8) 2 

If YES, 'What, if any, limitations are placed on SNorn officers in your 
department who routinely work a second job? 

a. 
b. 

c. 
d. 

Department restricts the type of employment • 
Department limits the numbe;:- of hours of em-

ployment ••••• 
Other (SPEGIFY) 
No limitations 

• 1 

• • 2 
3 

. 4 

78 

79 

'I 
! 

8. Under what pension syste~ is your police department at the current tine? 

a. IPERS (Iowa Public Employees' Retirement System) • • 1 
b. Chapter 410 of the ~ Code. . · . . . .2 

Chapter 411 of the Iowa Code. " .3 c. . · . . . . 
d. Other (SPECIFY) . .4 -7-

DEPARTMENTAL BuDGET 

What is your departmental budget in dollars (INCLUDING MO$YFOR OPERATIo,N OF '! 
9. JAIL) for fiscal year 1981 (July 1, 1980, through J1.Ule30, 1981) in each of the, 

following categories? '(INCLUDE FEDERAL FUNDS IF THEY ARE PART OF YOUR BUDGET) 

a. Pers~e1 salaries and benefits \. . . 
b • Personnel· training '. '0 • • · . . 

$ 8"-,- - -,- -1;1f. 

~--'--20 
" 'J.5 

c. Operating expenses (supplies, equipment, 
contractual services ~ etc ~) • • • • '"7r'-- --~~ -- 27 

"d. "Capital outlay (constructiori~ land, etc.);. ~'-, - -- --,-- - ~ 
e. Other (SPECIFY) ""3)'-- - --, -~ -, -' '-z;r 

I; .-t" 

f. TOTAL ••. $ _'_,_' _ ~ _, __ ~_ 
• 42 ' " ,,48 

3. 

Card 
2 
80 

10. Li.st .[-he amount of federal funds your department received for fiscal year 
1980 (July 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980) from each of the following: 

a. LEAA • . ... . . $ 49'-- -- --,-- -- '55 
b. DOT 

--,-- ------- --56 02 
c. ASAP ------------63 ~ 69 
d. Revenue ,Sharing Unit • • • • • 

--' ,-- --' - --J- ___ _ 

70 76 
e. Other (SPECIFY) , , ~ 

-6- -- -- -- ---- 12 

f. TOTAL • • • • • $, , 
13----'---19 

11. Does your department contract for jail services? 

Yes ,. • • .' • • • • • ;. • • • 1 
No (Skip to Question 13). • • 2 

12. If YES, what is your daily cost per prisoner? 
if 

DEPARTMENTAL MANPOWER 

(GIVE IN DOLLARS ,AND CENTSY 

$ 
2'1-- -2'5 

13. What is the total number of full-time personnel positions that are authorized 
in your department budget during fiscal year 1981 (July 1, 1980 through June 
30, 1981)? 

a. SWorn positions 0 

b. Unsworn positions 

c. TOTAL 

Number of 
Departmental Personnel 

(Excluding Jail) 

26 -28 . . . . 
34 -3'6 

. . . . 
42 -44 

14. How many of these were ~ positions authorized 

. ~1~er of 
Departmental Personnel 

a. Sworn positions 
(Excluding Jail) . . . ~ 

b • Unsworn positions 

c. TOTi\L,: • 

50 -5"2 

58 - 60 

6"6- 6,8 

* See·note on page 2 • 

4. 

Number 
of Jail 

Personnel 

29 30 

37 38 

'45 46 

as-of July 

Number 
of Jail 

Personnel 

5354 

6162, 

69 70. 

Total 
Number 

11-33 

'39-41 

7;7-49 

1, 1980? 
'':-, 

Total 
" 

o Number 

Card 
3' 

80 

, Card' 
4 

80 

;i 
;-! 
., 
'I 

t1 
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15. What was the total number of fu11;-tlme personnel actually employed in YOU'l>,_' 

department as of July 1, 1980? (rHE ToTAL IN 15a. SHOULD BE THE SAME AS THE 
, TOTAL FOR QUESTION 19,,) Number of 

Departmental Personnel 
(Excluding Jail) 

a. Sworn positions • · . . . 
b. Unsworn positions 

c. 

6-8 

14-16 

'22-2"4 

Number 
of Jail 

Personnel 

-9-10 

1718 

2526 

Total 
Number 

11-13 

19-2"1 

27 -'29 

16. What was the total number of part-time paid personnel actually employed in 
your department as of July 1, 1980? 

Number of Number 
Departmental Personnel of Jail Total 

(Exc.1udinS Jail) Personnel Number 
a. Sworn positions . · . . · 30 -3"2 3334 "35-37 
b. Unsworn positions. 

38-40 4142 4'3-45 

c. TOTAL. • 46 - 48 49 50 51-"53 

17. Please indicate the number of part-time unpaid personnel in your department 
as of July 1, 1980? 

18. 

Number of Number 
Departmental Personnel of Jail Total 

(Exc1udinS Jail) Personnel Number 
a. Sworn positions. · . . · 54 -"56 57 58 5"9-61 
b. Unsworn positions 

"62-'64 6566 67-'69 
c. TOTAL. '70 -12 7374 75-77 

, 
, , 

How many reserve and auxiliary wit officers are" available to your department? 

a. Number of authorized positions 

b. Number of filled positions 

5. 

-6--7-

89 

Card 
5 
80 

\. 

ENTRANCE REQUIREMENTS 

19. Does your department use any of the following entry req1~irements for sworn 
Personnel? (CIRCLE ONE NUMBER ON EACH LINE) . YES 

a. Age (18 years and over) • • • 1 

b. Height - minimum requirement 1 

c. Height - maximiJl,":\;~~aquirement 1 

d. Weight - minimum requirement • • • • • 1 

e. Weight - maximum requirement • • • • • 1 

f • Eyes ight • • • • • • • • • 1 

g. PhYSical agility test • • . • . 1 

h. Written test • • • • • • • 1 

1. Law enforcement experience 1 

j. Oral interview • • • 1 

k. Psychological exam 

1. Polygraph •••••• • • . . 1 

m. Residence inside city limits 1 

. n. Other (SPECIFY) 1 

NO 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

20. What is the minimum education your department requires of new recruits? 
(CIRCLE ONLY ONE NUMBER) 

Less than high school. • • 
Highschool diploma or GED 
Some college but no degree 
AA or AS degree 
BA or BS degree 

· • • . 1 
2 
3 
4 

Other (SPECIFY)-:--~ ______ _ 
No miniml~ required. • 

5 
6 
7 

PROMOTIONAL REQUIREMENTS 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

21. What, if ,any, educational requirements does yo~r department have for promotion? 

High .chool diploma or GED · . . . 1 Captain 
One year of college 2 "25'"""" 
A.A. or A.S. degree . · . . . 3 . Lieutenant 
B.A. or B.S. degree L~ 26 
Other (SPECIFY) 5 Sergeant 
No minimum required 6 27 

6. 
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I' 

IN-SERVICE TRAINING 

22. Is in-service training required or' optional for your sworn departmental 
personnel? 

23. 

Required Optional 

a. Full-time sworn personnel • 1 2 

b. Part-time sworn personnel 1 2 

List the numoer of full-time sworn officers in your depa~tment who received 
formal in-service training (not OJT, b~sic or roll call) in the 1!!! fiscal 
year* (July 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980). (PLEASE BE SURE TO ENTER IN THE 
FIRST' COLUMN THE NUMBER WHO RECEIVED NO IN-SERVICE TRAINING DURING THE LAST 
FISCAL YEAR.) 

I 

Received 
None 

1-16 
Hours 

17-39 
Hours 

40 Hours 
or More 

a. 

b. 

Top Administration/Top 
Management (Chief and 
Asst. Chiefs) • • • • • 

General Command / Middle 
Level Management (Captains 
and Lieutenants) •••• 

c. First Line Supervisory 
(Sergeants) • • • • • ~ 

d. First Line Law Enforcement 
Officers/Custodial Offic~rs 
(Patrol Officers, Jailers, 
Matrons and Bailiffs) 

( 

e. Any Ot hers. • • • • • • •• -
62' 63 

Car 
6 f. TOTAL •• 

6"-8 -9--- 11 -U-"14 15-'17 80 

24. Was in-service training provided to your departmental personnel during the 
last fiscal year? 

Yes •••• . . . . . . . . ". 1 

No (Skip to Question 24) ••••• 2 

* See note on page 2. 

7. 
.. 

. t 

J 

\ 

25. Who provided the in-service training that your departmental personnel received 
last fiB.cal year and what was the subject area? 

YES 

a. Departmental personnel. • •• 1 

b. Iowa Law Enforcement Academy. 1 

c. Eastman Kodak Company • 1 

d. National schools 1 

e. Other (SPECIFY) _____ _ 1 

EQUIPMENT 

NO 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Subject Area 

T9 

W 

21 

22 

2'3 

26. What calliber of weapon is authorized by your department? Please check wheth~r 
the weapon is a revolver or automatic. -

YES NO REVOLVER AUTOMATIC 
a. .357 1 2 

b. .38 1 2 

c. .44 1 2 

d. .45 1 2 

e. Other (SPECIFY) ___ -- 1 2 

27. Does your department own any of the following types of equipment? 

a. Sidearms •• 

b. Rifles • 

c. ShOtguns 

d. Gas grenade launchers 

e. Gas proj ectiles 

f. Gas'guns 

g. Gas masks 

b. Fingerprint kits • 

i. Fingerprint cameras. 

j. Polygraph equipment 

k. "Riot .helmets 

1. Riot batons 

m. Movie projectors • • • • • 

" 

YES NO 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 
8. 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 ' 

W 

44 

45 

. 
Lt) 

" 

~~~~~~-.~----------------------------------'-----r~--~~----'~J---------~-~=-~----



I.·.·· , 27. (Continued)" 

n. Movie cameras • . . ,. . . 
o. General purpose cameras • 

p. Video tape recorders. 

q. Dictating equipment 

r. Copy equi!>ment 

s. Tape recorders 

t.Mace cannisters 

u. Bullet-proof vests. 

v. Other -----------------

YES 

1 

1, 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

NO 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

7;f""" 

48 

49 

50 

.51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

28. List the number of vehicles used by your department: 

a. Marked cars owned by your department 

b. Unmarked cars owned ?y your department 

c. Privately owned cars 

d. Motorcycles . 
" 

e. Other (SPECIFY) __________ •••• 

56 -5'8 

5'9-"61 

'62-64 

6566 

6768 
Card 
7 
80 

Does your department have a schedule for replacing any of the follow~ng? 
(CIRCLE ONE NUMB,ER ON EACH LINE) 

YES -'--
a. COIIDIlunications equipmeat. 1 

b. Office equipment 1 
.' 

D 

c. Markedvehiclea .. . .". .. 
d. Unmarked vehicles . ~\ . 

9. ,. 

NO 

2 

.2 

2 

2 

YES BASED YES BASED 
ON AGE ON MILES 

3 

3 

4 

4 

6' 

1" 

9 

J ,I 
\ 

.. ~-. - .,,- ._ .. __ .. _._ ... _. __ .... ___ ._ I 
i~, 

TRAINING NEW PERSONNEL 

30. Who provides entry-level training for full-time sworn personnel in your 
department? 

a. Iowa Law Enforcement Academy 

b. Departmental staff • • • • • 

c. Other (SPECIFY) 

YES 
. .•• -1-

1 

1 

NO 
2" 

2 

2 

31. What type of departmental training is provided? 

a •. « Entry-level personnel are assigned to patrol 
with senior officers. • •• • • • 

b. Formalized classroom instruction 

c. Motor vehicle safety program • 

d. Field training officer program 

e. Other (SPECIFY) _________ _ 

YES 'NO 

1 2 

1 2 

1 

1 2 

1 2 

32. Estimate the average number of entry-level trainee hours per recruit? 

la-20 

33. Do your recruits complete a minimum basic trai~ing program by the Iowa Law 
Enfprcement Academy (or a municipal police department academy) before being 
assigned to a one-man patrol car? 

les, always • • • 
Yes, occaSionally 
No ••••••• 

,; . • • • . 1 
2 
3 21 . .' . . 

DEPARTMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

34. How many total trips for service did your department record in calendar year 
1980 (January 1, 1980 througn December 31, 1980)1 

a. Complatnts. •• • • • • • • • • • --'-'- --- --22 25 
b.Arrests for other police juriSdictions. 

c.· Assists for other polic'e jurisdictions • , 
30--33 

d. .~ergency calls 
II· 

• 0. • , 
34 --37 

e. " Alarm systems actual , 
38 --41 . 

·f. JUarm. systems- false , 
4'2-, ---'45 



. 
00 ,... 

34. (Continued) 

g. Other assists • 
" 46 --49 

h. Information • . .', . . . . . . . . --,-----, 
50 53 

i. TOTAL CAU.S , 
"54--57 

35. How many of the following investigations did your department conduct during 
calendar year 19807 

36. 

a. Patrol investigations 
58'--61 

b. Service investigations 
62'--65 

c. TOTAL INVESTIGATIONS ..".."...-,"----" --66 69 

Please give the number of full-time personnel (both swom and unsworn) in your 
department assigned specifically to duty~positions performing the following 
functions: (INCLUDE HERE ALL FULL-TIME PERSONNEL "IN THE FUNCTION IN WHICH 
THEY SPEND 50% (OR MORE) OF THEIR TIME - DO NOT COUNT AN INDIVIDUAL MORE THAN 
ONCE.) (THE TOTALS HERE SHOULD BE THE SAME AS THOSE IN 15a. an4. ISh.) 

Swom Unsworn 

a. Top administrative, functions. 
72F 

b. Legal advice functions ••••• 
76'"'17 

Card 

c. Administrative assistance functions (not 
secretaries or clerical support). • 

d. Training functions • • • • • 

e. Planning functions • • • • • • 

f. Personnel ftmc tions 

g. Internal affairs/Inspection functions. 

6-7-

TOil 

14-15 

1819 

222'3 
h. Traffic control/accident investigation • 

26'-'28 
i. General patrol (other than traffic). 

j. Lock-up and/or jail ftmctions 

k. Bailiff/court liaison 

1. Civil process 

m. Narcotics" control 

n. Vice control 

11. 

32 -" -y;-

68 39 

42 4"3 

46 W 

. 50 51 

54 ~~ 

8 
80 

8-9-

1213 

1617' 

20 21 

24 25 
,I " 

2"9-31 

"35-37 

40 41 

44 45 

48 49 " 

5253 

5657 

\ 

36. (Continued) 

o • Intelligence/organized crime control 

p. General investigative functions . . . . 
~ :"?l 

q. Crime prevention · · · . . . . . 
r. Crime laboratory "funct::tons 

s. Cc)mmunity relations /services functions 

School liaison functions • 

u. Juvenile enforcement functions 

v. Ca~unication/dispatching functions 

w. Records systems/data processing 

x. General secretarial/clerical functions 

y. Maintenance 

z. Other (SPECIFY) _________ _ 

aa. TOTAL ••• 

EMPLOYEE CHARACTERISTICS 
I -

Swom 

6263 

6667 

7071 

7475 

-6--7-

TOil 

14l.5 

18 19 

2223 

2627 

3,031 

Unswom 

60 61 

64 65 

6869 

7273 

7677 

-8-9-

1213 

161"7 

2021 
\-, 
\~) 

2425 

28"2"9 

n13 

37"-3"9 

37. Please indicate the length of law enforcement service of full-time sworn 
personnel in your department as of July 1, 1980. (THE TOTAL HERE SHOULD BE 
THE SAME AS THE TOTAL FOR QUESTION 19.) 

a. Less than 1 year . · · · · . . . 40-42 
b. 1 year up to (but not including) 3 years 

'43-4"5 
c. 3 years up to 5 years · · . . . . ' . 

4"6-48 
d. 5 years up to 10 years · · . . • 49"-5"1 

10 years e. up to 15 years 
5'2-5'4 

f. 15 years up to 20 years 
/) 55-57 

g. 20 years and over · · · · 5'8-60 
h. TOTAL 

61'; -63" 

12. 

Card 

9 
80 

. 
0\ ,... 

(I 
" 
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00 

a. 

b • 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

38. Please give the number of full-time sworn personnel in your department as of 
July 1, 1980 whose ages fall within the following ranges. (THE TOTAL HERE 
SHOULD BE THE SAME AS THE TOTAL FOR QUESTIO~ 19.) 

a. Under 25 years of age • • . • • . • • 

b. 25 up to (but not including) 30 years of age 

c. 30 up to 40 years of age 

d. 40 up to 50 years of age 

e. 50 up to 60 years of age 

6'4-66 

67"-"69 

70-72 

73'-7"5 

7"6-78 
Card 

f. Over 60 years of age 
6 8 

'1 0 
7980 

g. TOTAL -9---11 

39. Please give the total number of full-time personnel, both sworn and unsworn! 
in your department as of July 1, 1980 for e:i:k. of the fo11ow.ing sex and race 
distrihutions. (THE GRAND TOTAL ~~ SHOULD BE THE SAME AS THE TOTAL FOR 
QUESTION l5c.) Male Ma_~ 'Female .' Female 

Whit;eNon-White White' Non-White Total 
Top Admin:../Top Management _ '.== 
(Chief and Asst. Chief)· •• 

1213 
General Command/Middle Level 
Management (Captains and 
Lieutenants) •••. 

First Line Supervisory 
(Sergeants) ••••• 

First Line Law Enforcement 
Officers/Custodial Officers 
(Patrol Officers, Jailers, 
Matrons and Bailiffs)· • 

45 -7;]"" 
Professional and Tec,hnical 
Civilian Personnel (Legal Advisers, 
Unsworn Administrative Ass~$tants, 
Dispatchers and Laboratory· 
Technicians) • • • • • • 

57-'W 

1415 21)-F 

40 "41 

Other Civilian Personne1/ Support 
Pfrsonnel (Secretaries, Clerks 
~bd Maintenance Staff) • , .. r-r . -9-10 1112 ------15 17 
All Others (Police Cadets, 
Meter Maids, etc.) 

18-2"0 

h. TOTAL. 
30-12 

1. GRAND TOTAL • • 
. 13. 39 -4l 

Card -
1 1 
79 80 

\ 
\, 

tl 
:'"l1 
f4 

40. How many full-time sworn-personnel in your department as of July 1, 1980 
had completed thE following levels of education? (THE GRAND TOTAL HERE 

SHOULD BE THE SAME AS THE TOTAL FOR QUESTION 19.) 

Less Than 
High 

School 

High 
School Some College Two-Year Four-Year Grad. 
or GED No Degree Degree Degrse Degree 

a. * Top Administration/ 
Top Management .. 

~.l b. * General Command/ 
'~ Middle Level 

50 -52' 

;~ 
'1 
l 

f:~ 
\,1 

~ 
~ l 
4 , 

Management. • • • 

c. '* First Line Super-
visory. • • • • • 

d. * First Lirie Law 
Enforcem~t Officers/ 
Custofaal Officers· • 

",,) 

e. *Professiona1 and 
Technical Civilian· • 

f. * Other Civilian 
Personnel/Support 
Personnel • • • • 

67 

All Others • • " • • • 0' 
h. TOTAL 

8-10 

62 - 64 

26 - 28 

rr-TI 

29'-31 

65 - 67 

11-13 

29 - 31 

14-16 

68 - 70 

n72 7374 
'of' ;' 

,~, 

\: 
) 

- !f 
-..3/ --
17 ~'8, 1.9 20 

17 18 

___ ii __ 

32 34' \35' 36 
\' 

I 

Total 

57- 59 

75-77 
Card 
1 2 
79 80 

21-'23 

39 -U 

. 
--- @ 
75 CarJ7 1 3 

79"'81 
21-2"3 

1. GRAND TOTAJ,.. • • ~ - ?IT. 

I' 

41. How many fu11-time.sworn.,personne1 in your .ciepartment are now enrolled. in an 
education or co1lege'program? ..., 

a. *Top Administration/Top Management. 

b. *Gen.Co1!lJD8lld/Mid. Level M8nagement 

c. *Firs~ Line Supervisory • • • 

d~ *First Line Law Enforcement 
OfficerS/Custodial Officers. 

• Si;!.edefinitions on p~ge~13. 

.. 14 • 

High 
School 
or GED 

4243 

50,,5~ I 

58 59 

':tWo-Year 
Degree 

44 45 

52 53 

60 61 

Fout-Year 
D~ 

46 47 

54 55 

62 63 

._ .J~L 
70 71 

Grad. 
Degree 

48 49 

5657 

64 65 

Card 
14 
79 80 

\, 
,J 
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41. (Continued) 

e. *Professional and Technical 
Civilian Personnel • • • • . • . . • 

f. *Other Civilian Personnel! 
Support Personnel. • . . . . 

g. Any"~ 07hers 

{, 1" 
f ' h. TOTAL 

! 
i . 
\ "F, 

c '>. 

High 
School 
or GED 

67 

·Two-year Four-Year Grad. 
Degree Degree Degree 

89 

16 IT 

24 25 

32 33 

lsl9 

26 27 

34 35 

urr 

20 TI 

28 29 

3637 

Are any of{: the following educational benefits 
department? (CIRCLE ONE NUMBER ON EACH LINE) 

provided for members of your 

a. Adjusting schedules to facilitate 
class attendance • • ~ • • • • • • • • • • • 

b. Allowing time off with pay to attend 
clas.s • • • ti • • lit • • • • • • • • • 

c. Departmental or city/county 'sUbsidies 

d. 

e. 

for books and tuition ••••• • • • 

Increasing pay based upon n.umber of 
accumulated college credits or degrees 

Using formal academic education as part 
of the basis for promotions ..".... 

~LOYEE VACANCIES/TURNOVER 

Yes No 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 

1 2 

l}3. low many full-time sworn personnel left your department during,the previous 
fiscal year (July 1 ~ 1979 through Jtme 30,; 1980) for the following r~,asons: 

"a. Death •• '. 

b. Resigna tion . . . 
c. Retiremant . .~ . 
d.Dismissal 

e. Other (SPECIFY) 

" * See definitions on page 13. 

. . . . . . . . 
• • • • • • e • • 

h. TOTAL • e. • • 

43 - 45 

46 - 48 

49'- 51 

52 -. 54 

55 .,,.... 57 

IJc;r 

I 
15. ____ J 

DEPARTMENTAL BARGAINING UNITS 

44. Are the patrol officers in your department organized under a collective 
bargaining unit? 

45. 

Yes (Skip to Question 46). 1 

No • • • • • • 2 

If NO, is there some intent for them to unionize in the near future'? 

Yes. 

No • 

1 

2 

CRIME PREVENTION CAPABILITIES 

46. Does your department currently have an active crime prevention program? 

Yes ••• 

No (Skip to Question 48) 

1 

2 

{I 

47 {l IfJtES, indicate if your department has any of the following programs: 
'-'>:.--::::::--:::<.-" / 

48. 

a. Operation to . . 

b. Neighborhood Watch • • 

c. Burglary Progr~ • 

d. Vandalism Program 

e. Larceny-Theft Program 

f. CitizenInvo1v~ent Program 

YES 
1 

. 1 

. . . . 1 

. 1 

1 

1 

g. Scmol Program (Elem, Jr. or g,r. High) 1. 

h. Other (SPECIFY) _______ ~ __ 1 

NO 
"2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 
7U 

TI 

If NO, is YClur 'department planning to establish a crime prevention program 
in the near future? 

Yea. . . 
No • 

1 

2 

Official Authorized to Complete 
This Questionn,aire 

THAN,~{ YOU FOR YOUR ASSISTANCE 

. fl 

Card 
1 5 

79 80 

. 
C""l 
co 
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APPENDIX II 

LETTERS OF ENDORSEMENT 

M.{flrch 4, 1981 

Dear Chief Admini~trator: 

You are again asked, to complete t~~ attached "form and forward to me 
as soon as possible. The response to the OPINION SURVEY circulated 
to you late last year was good, and is now stored in the computer 
under the direction of the Statisti.cal Analysis Center of the Office 
for Planning and programming in Des Moines. r The results are being 
tallied and analyzed, with distribution,;back to you upon final 
completion of the whole process. 

The TECHNICAL DATA ,SURVEY before you at this time is the last of our 
two-part series which are designed to give all of us more information 
about Iowa Police and tbeir departments, ,both large and small, than 
ever before collected and disseminated. The informatiqncompiled 
from both surveys will benefi t you in many ways. It 'w,ill describe 
to you how other. Chi'efs feel about various police related issues 
and .functions, and it will also provide comparison oIsalaries, . 
benefits, per~onnell' training and equipments. 'Additionally, this 
information will serve as an invaluable aid to the Association in 
support of. our legislative proposals each year. 

Please respond within fourteen (14) working days so that we may 
remain on schedule. Send' your completed survey to: 

PCH/mlc 

Chief Paul C. Hoffey 
Cedar Falls Polic~ Department 
220 Clay Street; 
Cedar Falls, Iowa 50613 

I) 

, . ANNU~L CON'IRIN" - "'''.'',10,11·1111 
.,....,Inn .... H_I1.· ... "'~A ..... ,~' ......... 11· ..... (:s1I)m~1UO 
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PISTOL SHOOT 
June6-71H1 
Cedar Rapids ';1 

,7une 4, 1981 

Dear Chief Administrator: 

On December 9, 1980, a letter was sent to all Iowa police departments 
with full-time capabilities, requesting their cooperation in completing 
an OPINION SURVEY, designed to learn the opinions of chiefs on a wide 
variety of police-related issues. Your willingness to participate in 
this e.ffort resu1 ted in the completion of a: Preliminary Report which 

.was distributed to the more than 200 cities responding to this survey. 
Please be assured that a Final Report, containing a brief narrative as 
well as data from other departments which more recently responded, will 
be finished and distributed to you next month. . 

More recently, a TECHNICAL DATA SURVEY, designed to collect specific 
information about the large as well as the small departments, was also 
distributed by this Association. As the last of our two-part series, 
this technical survey is intended to provide comparisons of indi vidual 
department's salaries, benefits, personnel, training, equipment, etc. 
I.t will also make available information never before compiled but 
defini·tely needed for our liaison with the Iowa Legislature. Upon 
completion of this second survey, a report will be written and distri­
buted to all survey participants. 

As your department has not yet participated in this .second effort, we 
have enclosed another copy of this TECHNICAL DATA SURVEY. vl~ ask your 
reconsideration in either personally responding (or assign.ing someone 
from your department to respond) within 14 working days and returning 
the form to my address given below. 

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions about ei ther survey. 
\) 

Your cooperation is most appreciated. 

;/ () 

~
.er . . .t:r.u1y, I :- .," 

/ . . /. 

( .' . :-"'./~~::::' ,:;'::::~~~/------
, .. ~ / Paul C. HoEf. , / 
President 

Sepd to: Paul c. Hoffey, 
president, IACP&PO 
220 Clay' Stteet 
Cedar, Falls, Iowa 50613 
(Phone: 319-268-0426) 

ANNUAL CONFERENQE':-' Septlmber 1,10,11 ·1111 
~ HDIIday Inn MoIiII· Hlwey.21.· 5121 U ........ lly A~n ... , Cedar F.llaI0w.1OI13· Phone (31') 277·~ 

\ 
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PIS'1"OLSHOOT 
JI_1L.7t~1 

September, 1981 

Dear Chief Administrator: 

The Iowa Association of Chiefs of Police and Peace Officers, Inc., 
and the Iowa Statistical Analysis Center, are pleased to announce 
the release of the first of two reports, entitled, RESULTS OF THE 
1980-81 OPINION SURVEY OF IOWA'S MUNICIPAL POLICE DEPARTMENTS. 

I wish to take this opportunity to thank you for your participatioR 
in this effort. Tlle assistance of the 249 Iowa police departments 
responding to this survey has helped the Association learn the opin­
ions of police administrators throughout the state. 

The Statistical Analysis Center is also in the final stages of data 
collection for the second report dealing with technical information. 
When released, this report will provide us. with much needed mat'erial 
never before compiled. It will contain data from individual police 
agencies relating to budgets, personnel, salaries, equipment, and 
other important areas of police operations and management. 

Our records show that your department has not yet responded to the 
Techni~al'Data Survey. If, after reading the enclosed report, you 
wish to participate in this second effort, please complete the 
enclosed survey and return it to me before September 30. If you 
have any questions, please feel free to contact me. Permit me to· 
.th~nk you in advance for your cooperation in this matter. 

President 

PCH/mlc 

SEND TO: THE IOWA ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE 
AND' PEACE OFFICERS, INC. 

220 Clay Street 
,Cedar Falls, Iowa 50613 

Phone: (319) 268-0426 

ANNUAL CONFERENCE - Sclpt.m~r 9,10, 11 ·1111 

. '. 
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APPENDIX III 

SURVEY PARTICIPANTS (190) 

City POEulation 'City Po~ulation City POEI11ation 
Des Moines 191,003 Pella 8,349 Emmetsburg 4,621 
Cedar Rapids 110,243 LeMars 8,276 Sioux Center 4,588 
'Davenport 103,264 Knoxville 8,143 DeWitt .' 4,512 
Sioux City 82,003 Decorah 7,991 Forest City ~ 4,270 
Waterloo 75,985 Atlantic 7,789 Albia 4,184 
Dubuque 62,321 Coralville 7,687 Winterset 4,021 
Council Bluffs 56,449 Oelwein 7,564 Spirit Lake 3,976 
Iowa City 50,508 Estherville 7,518 New Hampton 3,940 ., 

Ames '45,775 Clear Lake 7,458 Cresco 3,860 
Cedar Falls 36;32? Mount Pleasant 7,322 Dyersville 3,82(5 
Clinton 32,828 Perry 7,053 Osceola 3,750 
Mason City 30,144 Cherokee 7,004 Osage 3,718 
Burlington 29,529 Red Oak 6,810 Monticello 3,641 
Fort Dodge 29,423 Denison 6,675 Pleasant Hill 3,493 ~ 

Ottumwa, 27,381 Washington 6,584 Carter Lake 3,438 .~. 
.j 

Bettendor.f 27~.381 Centerv i 11 e 6,.558 Eldridge 3,279 • . , 

Marshall town 26,938 Independence 6,392 Eldora 3,063 1 
i' 

t" Muscatine' 23~467 Maquoketa 6,313 Clarion 3,060 M 

I' 
\,~ West Des Moines 21,894 Algona" 6,289 Sac City 3,000 p 
Ii Marion 19,474 Shenand6'ah 6,274 Garner 2,90a ~j 

~ Urbandale 17 ,869 IoWa Falls " 6,174 Belle Plaine 2,903 1 
~ Ii Ankeny 15,429 Nevada 5,912 Grundy Center 2,880 !l 

t~ ~j 

~ Newton 15,292 Clive 5,906 Bloomfield 2,849 ;.1 ':' 

li Keokuk 13,536 Altoona 5,764 Audubon 2,841 H 

* 
Fort Madison 13,520 Windsor He.i ghts 5,632 West Union 2,783 1:1 

• Boone 12,602 Clarinda 5,458 Story City 2,762 
u 

!' " 

I 
u 

Spencer 11,.726 Harlan 5,357 West Liberty 2,723 , Indianola 10,843 Glenwood 5,280 Rock Rapids 2,693 
Oskaloosa 10,629 Vinton· 5,040 NorwaJ k 2,676 

~ 

f ~ Carroll 9,705 Sheldon 5,003 Johnston 2,617 § 

I 
Fairfield 9,428 Chariton 4,987 WUton 2,502 { 

Grinnell" 8,868 Anamosa 4,958 ,Bellevue 2,450 , 
Storm lake 8,814 Manchest!i!,r 4,854 Toledo ~2 ,445 t-il Charles City 8,778 ,Jefferson 4,854 Guttenberg 2,428 ~ 

~. Webster C tty c 8; 572 Hiawatha" 4,825 \( Sergeant Bluff . 2; 416 ~ 
I;: Waverly 8,444 Humboldt 4,'794 Pocahontas 2,352 

~. 

. ~ « , i " · Creston .. 8,429 Camanche 4,725 Jesup 2,343 
\ • l 

r 
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Po~ulation Po~u1 at ion Citl 1 City ::;, City Population 

Sumner 2,335 Mitche 11 vill e 1,,530 DeSoto 1,035 ,I 

LaPorte City 2,324 Akron 1,517 Aplington 1,027 'f 
1 
1 

Marengo 2,308 Fayette 1,515 Dike 987 j 

RockWell City 2',276 Brooklyn 1,509 . Fairbank 980 j 
'1 

Hudson 2,267 Shell Rock 1,478 Exira 978 i 
,; 
i 

Greenfield 2,243 Strawberry Point 1,463 Baxter 951 fl 

3 ':.1 

Britt 2,185 Lisbon 1,458 Treynor 920 " 

Milford 2,076 Buffalo 1,441 Newell 913 
! New London 2,043 Columbus Junction 1,429 Walnut 897 

Will iamsburg 2,03,3 Sanborn 1,398 , Adair 883 
Lake City 2,006 Epworth 1,380 Hubbard 852 
Manson 1,924 Lenox 1,338, Hedrick 847 
Ackley 1,900 Odebolt 1,299 Fontanelle 805 
West Branch 1,867 State ,Center 1,292 Oows 771 
Nashua 1,846 Bondurant 1,283 Merrill 737 
Corydon 1,818 Lansing 1,181 Dunkerton 718 
Reinbeck 1,808 Mechanicsville 1,166 Burt 689 
Hull 1,714 Armstrong 1,153 lehi gh ;/ 654 
Guthrie Center 1,713 Earl ham 1,140 Coggo,~j/ 639 
Denver 1,647 Conrad 1,133 Gi 1 more City 626 
Manning 1,609 Preston I) 1,120 Richland 600 
laurens . 1,606 Frederi c ksburg 1,075 Maynard 561 
Remsen 1,592 Calmar 1,053 lawler . 534 
Durant 1,583 . Arnolds Park 1,~051 Ellsworth 480 
Logan 1,540 V'ictor 1,046 Farnhamville 461 
P1 easailt V ill e 1,531 Seymour 1,036 Sal ix 429 
r~onona 1,530. 

fj 

:J 1,"""'1 
I' . 

:1} . . . 
" 

" -~.~.-". 

'1\ ./ u· 
. \ ., 

" - , 

j. ,0 
Q 

o 



~.-- - --' -~ ---- -_._---.---- -----------'- - -

! ' r···· " (; 

APPENDIX IV 
.' SURVEY NONPARTICIPANTS (142) 

City Po~ul at i on City Po~ulation fity Po~ulation 

;~ Evansdale 4,798 Manley 1,496 Montrose 1,038 
1 Hampton 4,630 Mapleton 1,495 Keota 1,034 ;" 
r Orange City 4,588 Montezuma 1,485 Manilla 1,020 

j,-.~' li 
~ Eagle Grove 4,324 Postville 1,475 Rockford 1,012 
). I 

, ;.1 Waukon 3,983 Woodbine 1,463 Danvi lle 994 ~ ..: 

~ 
~j 

Ii West Burlington 3,371 Coon .\Rapi.ds 1,448 Alton 986 ~ \' " 

" Mount Vernon 3,325 Vi 11 is,ca 1,434 Afton 985 ' 1 

~ \! ;J '\ 
{, Onawa 3,283 Blue Grass 1,377 Sloan 978 ~j \. 

-...-:::" 

Missouri Valley 3,107 Dunlap 1,374 Donnellson 972 :l -\'J/ 
:1 1,;\ 

;.! Carlisle 3,073 Dallas Center f;360 Grand Junction 970 
}j )) 

it 
" 

~ Tipton 3,055 Dysart 1,355 Redfield 959 ~ f ~ n 
,I Tama 2,968 Greene 1,332 Melcher 

1\ 
'. 953 ~ 

~ 
LeClaire 2,899 Sidney 1,308 McGregor 945 ~ 

;~\ 

" 
Adel 2,846 Lake View 1,291 West Bend 941 -\~ 

). Hawarden 2,722 Farley 1:, 287 Dayton 941 
\ . 

t; "<\ 

,~ , Rock Valley 2,706 Tripo1 i 1,280 Correctionville 935 \)""1 ~ , Belmond 2,505 Moville 1,273 Graett inger 923 1;1 <~.' 

tJ Sigourney 2,330 Malvern 1,244 Sioux Rapids 897 " .f i' 
!! Lake Mills 2,281 Buffalo Center 1,233 Pomeroy 895 
;' 

~ Madrid 2,281 Paullina ''1,224 Readlyn 858 ' h' i ~;:/ , S// 
Ii Waukee 2,227 Sheffield 1,224 Janesv11e 840 " 
~ /'1 if Colfax 2,211 Woodward 1,212 Schaller 832 ., 
j i ! Northwood 2,193 (;' Panora 1,211 Ossian 829 
i Parkersburg 1,968 .- Kingsley 1,209 Sabula 824 ~ ,1 
1 ~den 1,953 Marcus' 1,206 Stratford 806 tl 
I ij 

Corning 1,939 Griswold 1,176 What Cheer 803 ~ . 

Mount.Ayr 1,938 Anita 1,153 Rolfe 796 i CaScade 1,912 Jewell,) Junct i on 1,145 Goldfield 789 (,,~} 

Monroe 1,875 Aurelia 1,143 Shellsburg 771 t-· Alta. 1,720 West Point 1,133 Ruthven 769 
Harttey 1,700 Allison 1,l32 Moulton 762 I , 

Bedford . 1,692 Lake Park 1,123 Hartford 761 I 

e. Elka,der 1,688 Eddyville 1, 116 Kanawha 756 
Pol k: City 1,658 St. Ansgar 1,100 Scranton 748 

-., Stuart 1,650 Gowrie 1,089 Van Meter 747 
, ...... ~ .. Hamburg 1,597 Winfield 1,042 Albion 739 

" . ~o~a Springs 1,572 Rockwell 0 1,039 Olin 735 .-- ' ... ,...-

I ,-,,,..,..-
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City , Popul at ion City 

Garnavi 110 723 Gilman 
Carson 716 New Albin 
Murray 703 Titonka 
Wyoming 702 ,', Cl ermont 
Anthon 687 Oxford Junction 
Dexter 678 Okoboji 
Thompson 668 Churdan 
Shelby 665 Stacyville 
Mystic 66,5c"'\ Ute 
Ffospers 655 Pl ainf1eld 

( ~ 

{f' 

'\ 

\ 

1:? ' 

o 

,', 

Population City 

,642 Rudd 
609 Irwin 
607 Renwick 
602 Miles 
600 Fenton, 
559 Everly 
540 Auburn 
538 Rippey 
479 Halbur 
469 Ledyard 

o 

Population 

460 
427 
410 
398 
394 
348 
320 
304 
229 
215 
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